
In The Matter Of:
Delaware Department of Education

Freire Charter School

Public Meeting

October 16, 2018

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File In Re Freire Charter School  10-16-2018.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
 
 

       DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
                PUBLIC MEETING
            FREIRE CHARTER SCHOOL
 
 
 
 
 
 
             Public Meeting of the Department
 
  of Education, taken pursuant to notice at
 
  the Carvel State Office Building, 820 North
 
  French Street, Second Floor Auditorium,
 
  beginning at 6:34 p.m. on Tuesday,
 
  October 16, 2018, before Jennifer M. Guy,
 
  Registered Professional Reporter and Notary
 
  Public.
 
 
 
  APPEARANCES:
 
          CATHERINE T. HICKEY, ESQ.
          DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
             820 North French Street
             Wilmington, Delaware  19801
 
 
          JOHN CARWELL
          CHARTER OFFICE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
 
 
          WALI W. RUSHDAN, II, ESQ.
          STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBER
 



2

 1               MR. CARWELL:  Good evening.  I
  
 2   declare this public hearing to be open.  My
  
 3   name is John Carwell; I'm the education
  
 4   associate with the Charter School Office in
  
 5   the Delaware Department of Education, and
  
 6   I've been appointed by the Secretary of
  
 7   Education to conduct this public hearing.
  
 8               The Freire Charter School has
  
 9   filed an application to renew its charter
  
10   for a term of five years, as is required by
  
11   law.  The matter was referred to the Charter
  
12   School Accountability Committee for an
  
13   investigation and report.
  
14               This public hearing is being
  
15   held by the Department of Education and the
  
16   State Board of Education.  And I'll pause to
  
17   allow my colleagues to introduce themselves.
  
18               MS. HICKEY:  Good evening.  My
  
19   name is Catherine Hickey; I'm a deputy
  
20   attorney general with the Delaware
  
21   Department of Justice, and I'm here today as
  
22   counsel to the hearing officer.
  
23               MR. RUSHDAN:  And good evening,
  
24   everyone.  My name is Wali Rushdan, I serve



3

  

 1   on the Delaware State Board of Education
  
 2   specifically in my capacity as a resident of
  
 3   the City of Wilmington.
  
 4               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.  I
  
 5   would like the record to reflect that the
  
 6   notice of the time, date, and place of
  
 7   today's public hearing was published in the
  
 8   News Journal and the Delaware State News on
  
 9   September 20, 2018.  In addition, notice was
  
10   posted with the Charter School
  
11   Accountability Committee's official place of
  
12   business and the Delaware Department of
  
13   Education's official website and the state
  
14   public meeting calendar on the state's
  
15   official website.
  
16               Further, Freire Charter School
  
17   was personally notified of the time, date,
  
18   and place of today's public hearing on
  
19   September 10, 2018.
  
20               A court reporter is present so
  
21   that a record of this hearing can be made.
  
22   It will be necessary for each speaker to
  
23   clearly identify his or herself before
  
24   beginning to speak so that the court



4

  

 1   reporter will be able to know who you are.
  
 2               The record of this hearing will
  
 3   be provided to the Secretary of Education
  
 4   and members of the State Board of Education
  
 5   together with any written or electronic
  
 6   comments received over the course of this
  
 7   renewal decision process.  And to date, we
  
 8   have not received any electronic or written
  
 9   comments.
  
10               We will proceed in the following
  
11   manner.  First we will hear from any
  
12   representatives of the school who wish to
  
13   comment on the renewal application, then we
  
14   will take comments from anyone else who
  
15   desires to speak.  And we have a sign-up
  
16   sheet, if there's anyone else who has not
  
17   signed in, speaking or not.
  
18               We'll intend to try to be as
  
19   liberal with time as possible.  We will
  
20   impose a five-minute time limit.  And at
  
21   this point we will accept comments from
  
22   representatives of the school.  Please
  
23   introduce yourself.
  
24               MS. HARRINGTON:  So good



5

  

 1   evening.  Thank you all for being here
  
 2   through all of this.  My name is Felicia
  
 3   Harrington; I have the distinct privilege of
  
 4   being one of the co-heads of school at
  
 5   Freire Charter School of Wilmington since we
  
 6   opened our doors, now in our fourth year.
  
 7   We started with 200 8th and 9th graders and
  
 8   have now grown to 480 students grades 8
  
 9   through 12.
  
10               We serve students all across the
  
11   City of Wilmington as well as across New
  
12   Castle County.  We're in our fourth year of
  
13   operation, but every single day, we work
  
14   relentlessly to prepare our students both
  
15   academically and emotionally to not only go
  
16   to college but to succeed there and graduate
  
17   from college.  And really think about what
  
18   it takes to get from our graduation stage to
  
19   that graduation stage, to then go on to be
  
20   change agents in their communities and
  
21   citizens of this world.
  
22               In thinking about today, I was
  
23   struck by a conversation I had with one of
  
24   our students, Dominique, who recently came



6

  

 1   to our school after kind of some unfortunate
  
 2   circumstances, started the school year a bit
  
 3   late.  And I asked her just how the
  
 4   transition was going.  And she paused for a
  
 5   second, and she said, good and bad.  And I
  
 6   asked her to explain a little bit farther.
  
 7   And she said, it's really, really hard.
  
 8   Every single class, it's really hard.  And
  
 9   she kind of paused again but said, but
  
10   that's the good part, too, because I know
  
11   that I'm really learning and it feels real.
  
12   And that really struck me, because it's not
  
13   the first time I've heard that; it's
  
14   something that I hear regularly.
  
15               But she then went on to talk
  
16   about her teachers.  She's been here three
  
17   weeks, and she can already talk about the
  
18   ways in which her teachers are supporting
  
19   her, helping her to transition, helping her
  
20   to learn and make up for the deficits that
  
21   she came in with.  Helping to support her
  
22   through the emotions of transitioning and
  
23   starting a new school, as well.
  
24               That speaks to the experience of



7

  

 1   many of our students, some you'll hear from
  
 2   tonight, parents you'll hear from tonight;
  
 3   they will also speak to that.
  
 4               We believe firmly that
  
 5   relationships matter and are at the heart of
  
 6   all learning.  That we call ourselves a
  
 7   family, and part of that family is here
  
 8   tonight; I'm so thankful that they are.  But
  
 9   we call ourselves a family because we have a
  
10   culture where people are valued.  The
  
11   parents are valued, the students are valued,
  
12   their voices are valued, the staff are
  
13   valued, to be a part of that inviting and
  
14   safe atmosphere where people are able to be
  
15   themselves, to grow and figure out who they
  
16   are, whether they're adults or young adults
  
17   thinking they're grown adults, and that's
  
18   real, and we all know.  But it's exciting to
  
19   see that.
  
20               And this year has been a year of
  
21   reflecting in many, many ways.  Certainly
  
22   the renewal process allows us to do some of
  
23   that, but I got the chance to stand
  
24   yesterday in our science lab and watch our



8

  

 1   seniors who started with us as freshmen, who
  
 2   started with us in a variety of different
  
 3   attitudes and styles and academic
  
 4   backgrounds, and have really grown with us
  
 5   along as the school has grown, and they have
  
 6   really been ones to shape who we are as a
  
 7   school that you see today.  Their voices
  
 8   have been empowered to impact and change how
  
 9   we do things, how we interact with each
  
10   other and really are at the foundation of
  
11   that family.
  
12               And I talk about the senior
  
13   class because they're special, and you're
  
14   going to hear from Arial in a second who is
  
15   a part of the first 8th grade and will be
  
16   the second graduating class.
  
17               And you know, I know these
  
18   seniors will graduate, and it will be a hard
  
19   day for me as I know for some of those
  
20   parents, and exciting, as well.  But I know
  
21   that they'll be ready to take on that next
  
22   step, to take on the steps and steps and
  
23   steps beyond that.  But I know there's
  
24   another class behind them that's great and



9

  

 1   amazing, and we see new classes each and
  
 2   every single year, and plan to do that
  
 3   hopefully continuing long into the future to
  
 4   really see kids grow, to become themselves,
  
 5   to be pushed and challenged, and supported
  
 6   as they are pushed and challenged to be a
  
 7   part of our family.
  
 8               So with that, I thank you all
  
 9   for the time.  I thank you all for coming
  
10   and sharing your stories, as well.  And I am
  
11   going to turn it over to -- actually, I'm
  
12   going to just do a quick check.  If folks
  
13   need to leave early, I know you've been here
  
14   a while, so if there's specific folks, or if
  
15   you're trying to get to the event tonight.
  
16   So can we do the senior parents first?
  
17   Because I know they've got places to be.
  
18   Thank you.
  
19               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
20               Please introduce yourself.
  
21               MS. LOPEZ:  Good evening,
  
22   everybody.  My name is Wilma Lopez.  My son
  
23   is actually a senior this year.
  
24               First I want to say a little



10

  

 1   story.  I have two boys.  The other one is
  
 2   19 and the one that's graduating is 17.
  
 3   When my other son was going to school,
  
 4   public school, it was so hard for him to go
  
 5   through school.  He actually graduated with
  
 6   less than a 1 point GPA from high school.
  
 7   And he couldn't get help; it was just
  
 8   frustrating.  When my son Abel was going to
  
 9   go to high school, I was concerned, I was
  
10   like, do I want to go through this?  My son
  
11   has ADHD, and since he was four years old,
  
12   it was medicine after medicine, they
  
13   wouldn't take him in school without having
  
14   his medication in, so he was a zombie in
  
15   school.  Good grades, but a zombie.  I
  
16   couldn't take it; I was tired.  And I was
  
17   praying, and I was like, God, what am I
  
18   going to do with my son, he wants to be a
  
19   doctor, and a doctor cannot be on medication
  
20   to function.  He wanted to be a
  
21   neurosurgeon.
  
22               So one day this letter came from
  
23   Freire Charter School, a new school opening.
  
24   And I said, let's go to the open house.  And



11

  

 1   in the open house, when I went, my only
  
 2   question was that day, what would you do
  
 3   with a child that has ADHD and is not on any
  
 4   medication?  Because I decided to take him
  
 5   off medication when he was in 5th grade, and
  
 6   it was a lot of problems.  I kept getting
  
 7   phone calls from the teachers that he
  
 8   couldn't hold still, but he got good grades,
  
 9   and they just didn't have the patience for
  
10   him.  When I say I got phone calls almost
  
11   every day, I'm not lying about it.  I would
  
12   block the number sometimes because I just
  
13   couldn't take it no more.
  
14               But I sat down with him and I
  
15   said, you have to control yourself, you have
  
16   to find a way of controlling yourself if you
  
17   want to be a doctor, you cannot be on ADHD
  
18   medication.  Mind you, this kid went through
  
19   five different medications from age four to
  
20   a 5th grade.
  
21               When I asked Freire, they said
  
22   we will work with him and we will do it.
  
23   He's now a senior, has to be on no
  
24   medication.  I have got a phone call from



12

  

 1   Mr. Vinnie, and it was because he was in
  
 2   track and field and they got into that
  
 3   one-on-one connection; they became very
  
 4   close.
  
 5               And I love Freire.  When we were
  
 6   there, my other son would do so much
  
 7   bullying in school, he came home crying and
  
 8   upset and he hated school and he didn't want
  
 9   to go back to public school.  And I was
  
10   frustrated.  And when I asked about when
  
11   they was talking at the open house about the
  
12   tolerance, they had zero tolerance when it
  
13   came to bullying or fighting inside or
  
14   outside the school, I felt safe.
  
15               And I can say in front of all of
  
16   you that I drop my son at school every
  
17   morning, I am not scared of dropping off my
  
18   son at school every morning.  My son walks
  
19   two blocks to catch the bus every day, and I
  
20   am not scared of walking to catch the bus in
  
21   the afternoon.
  
22               When my son wants to stay after
  
23   school like tonight, I'm okay and I'm happy
  
24   and I feel safe that my son is in school and



13

  

 1   he's not in any trouble.  My son has never
  
 2   been in any trouble since he started in 9th
  
 3   grade, and I'm grateful.
  
 4               My son is a senior and I know
  
 5   he's going to leave next year, and I'm going
  
 6   to be very, very sensitive, but I think
  
 7   Freire should stay and has to stay in
  
 8   Delaware for my kid, other kids to come,
  
 9   because I don't have anything bad to say
  
10   about Freire.  And not because I'm standing
  
11   here in front of you I'm saying it, because
  
12   I'm a mother of two, and I saw how one of my
  
13   kids struggled to the point where he doesn't
  
14   want to go to college right now, we're
  
15   trying to get him into the Air Force.  And I
  
16   know my other son, now we're going to
  
17   colleges and doing tours and he's enjoying
  
18   going to different places.  He wants to be a
  
19   neurosurgeon, and he's working hard with
  
20   Mr. Laquan, counseling, and opening all
  
21   these doors for him.
  
22               I remember when the first track
  
23   and field happened, Mr. Vinnie was a teacher
  
24   and he put himself out there, they were



14

  

 1   training after school around the blocks
  
 2   because they don't have a gym.  That's the
  
 3   one thing I think that they should do is get
  
 4   a gym.  But the they go out of their way to
  
 5   get these kids to do track and field, cross
  
 6   country, something that I never imagined.
  
 7   And I'm happy.
  
 8               One thing I want to add because
  
 9   I have one minute, my niece was in that
  
10   charter school that was closed not too long
  
11   ago.  My niece tried to commit suicide
  
12   because she was bullied every day at school.
  
13   Not only by the students but also by the
  
14   teachers.  And I have to go and see my
  
15   niece.  Actually, I rescued my niece because
  
16   she called me and said she thought she was
  
17   about to die.  And thank God she didn't; she
  
18   made it.
  
19               But I don't have that problem
  
20   with Freire.  I'm safe, my son is safe and
  
21   my family is safe and we don't have to
  
22   worry.  We can wake up in the morning, I
  
23   drop him off, and I know he's in great
  
24   hands, and I go home and I know he's in



15

  

 1   great hands.  Please, please, do whatever
  
 2   you have to do, but we need to keep this
  
 3   school open for every kid to come.
  
 4               To the year of 2019 class coming
  
 5   up.
  
 6               MS. DAVIS:  Hello and good
  
 7   evening.  My name is Celeste Davis; I am a
  
 8   parent of Andrew Davis, class of 2020, not
  
 9   2019.  But Andrew has been a part of
  
10   Prestige from 8th grade, so this will be his
  
11   fourth year; he's a junior.  Excuse me,
  
12   Freire.
  
13               What can I say about Freire
  
14   Charter.  Andrew left Prestige, I took him
  
15   out, which was an all-boys school.  He did
  
16   6th and 7th grade there.  What happened in
  
17   his 7th grade year was that there was no
  
18   consistency.  He came back to a whole new
  
19   school full of teachers.  So I am, too, a
  
20   parent of a child who is previously ADD,
  
21   ADHD.  Andrew in the 7th grade said, I don't
  
22   want to take this medication, I don't want
  
23   to be a robot.  I agreed, let's do it,
  
24   you're going to have to be in control of



16

  

 1   yourself.
  
 2               Freire for me when I got the
  
 3   flyer, okay, let's try this, college
  
 4   preparatory school, modeled after a school
  
 5   in Pennsylvania, let's see what they can
  
 6   offer.  For me, number one thing is
  
 7   location, location, location.  So when she
  
 8   speaks about safety, that is it for me.  You
  
 9   know, I've always taught my son, yeah, we
  
10   may be from Wilmington, we may be a part of
  
11   Wilmington, but do not allow your
  
12   environment to dictate your future.  He goes
  
13   into the city, he lives in the city, goes
  
14   into the city and comes back home to the
  
15   city, but it's a safe traveling.  When they
  
16   offered bus passes, it was a blessing from
  
17   God for me, because to have to provide him a
  
18   bus pass, because we didn't have a car,
  
19   would have been costly on me.  So that is
  
20   extremely, like, that's amazing for me.
  
21               The model college prep --
  
22   everybody knows Andrew.  I'm speaking about
  
23   somebody who is well-known throughout the
  
24   school, and I always pray that he knows when



17

  

 1   he leaves the house, he is a direct
  
 2   representation of me, which means I know
  
 3   that if I'm not getting these calls from
  
 4   school, he's doing the right thing.  He's a
  
 5   peer mediator, which means he wants to be
  
 6   involved with his students, with his fellow
  
 7   classmates.  He tries to be a model student,
  
 8   is what I'm hoping for.
  
 9               As far as college, my son wants
  
10   to be a physical therapist.  He's also a
  
11   very good athlete, and he works very hard to
  
12   just do what he has to do because he wants
  
13   to do better for himself overall.
  
14               So what Freire for me is is
  
15   diversity.  It's not just inner city.  He's
  
16   getting a little bit of everything.  Their
  
17   club selection has grown tremendously.  I
  
18   love that.  Thank you, Freire, that was
  
19   amazing, that T-shirt is beautiful, I love
  
20   the jackets.  With Freire again for me, even
  
21   though it's a non-traditional high school,
  
22   it's not like Brandywine, not like Mount
  
23   Pleasant, they don't have a gymnasium, a big
  
24   track team, but it's a family.  He meets



18

  

 1   Mr. Kevin, all his favorite people, he talks
  
 2   about all the time consistency, consistency,
  
 3   consistency.
  
 4               When it comes to new charter
  
 5   schools, you can't make a decision after
  
 6   four years; it's not possible.  These public
  
 7   high schools have been here for years.  I'm
  
 8   a graduate of Wilmington High, I was the
  
 9   last class, 1999, from Wilmington High.
  
10   After me, there is no more.  My friend
  
11   Felicia, both go to the school and we were
  
12   part of the last class, so this is very
  
13   important to us.  I need the school to be
  
14   open for her baby to graduate and my baby to
  
15   continue on and start the legacy.
  
16               So I want you to know, Andrew is
  
17   a Dragon, 2020.  Improvements come with time
  
18   because repetitious behavior begets
  
19   discipline, discipline, and it's all just
  
20   continuous process, and we need more time.
  
21   Please and thank you.
  
22               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
23               MS. RODRIGUEZ:  Good evening.
  
24   My name is Sylvia Rodriguez.  I'm learning



19

  

 1   English, so I'm going to try my best.
  
 2               I've got two daughters.  We're
  
 3   coming from Mexico.  And when, you know, my
  
 4   daughter, we received the flyer for Freire
  
 5   Charter School, and I said, well, why not?
  
 6   You want to be an engineer, you need to go
  
 7   to college.  My family, I got six engineers
  
 8   in my family, and we are all engineers, so I
  
 9   said, well, you want to be a -- I got two
  
10   daughters, by the way.  So one is in 10 and
  
11   11.  I'm a little scared, nervous.
  
12               Anyway, so they say, Mom, I want
  
13   to be a chemical engineer, I want to go to
  
14   charter.  But it's in Wilmington.  She was
  
15   saying about location, you know, location.
  
16   I said the student make the school.  When
  
17   the student, you got good teachers, got a
  
18   good staff, they make you, that's as a good
  
19   person.  So I say, well, we can go to
  
20   charter.  And they were really happy because
  
21   it was the first time they're going to ride
  
22   a bus.  They always went to public school
  
23   and they always walk, you know, since
  
24   kindergarten to 8th grade, they always walk.



20

  

 1   They said we're happy now because we're
  
 2   going to ride a bus.  I said, well, we're
  
 3   going to Wilmington.
  
 4               And they're really happy, they
  
 5   love Freire, they love the teachers.
  
 6   They're always happy, always talking about,
  
 7   Mom, I'm staying for gym, I'm staying.  I
  
 8   say, why, you've got to go home, you're
  
 9   staying all day long.  We love the teachers,
  
10   we love kids.  We've got zero tolerance,
  
11   it's a multi-racial school, Latinos, all
  
12   kinds, all nationalities of the school, so
  
13   I'm happy.
  
14               And I'm happy to be here, you
  
15   know, because if I can do something to help
  
16   the school to stay, you know, I'm going,
  
17   whatever they ask, I'm going to be there.
  
18   Because I'm seeing my kids happy, that's all
  
19   I'm asking for.  So I'm begging you guys to
  
20   help the Freire school to stay there, to be
  
21   for more kids to come.  My daughter, she's
  
22   going to be the first generation, because
  
23   she started on 8th through 12, so she's
  
24   happy.  My other girls, they're always



21

  

 1   inviting their friends, come, let's go to
  
 2   Wilmington.  I'm like, I always take kids
  
 3   with me.  I've got six, seven kids with me
  
 4   taking back home, always call me Mom.  I'm
  
 5   kind of crazy.  I've got, what, seven kids
  
 6   with me, always football, always volleyball,
  
 7   always coming with me, I'm happy.
  
 8               So that's the only thing we can
  
 9   ask.  We're going to see our kids happy, we
  
10   want to see a good people, and they're doing
  
11   a great job.  So thank you.  And thank you
  
12   for hearing me.
  
13               MS. JOHNSON:  Good evening.  My
  
14   name is Felicia Johnson; I'm a parent of a
  
15   senior that attends Freire.
  
16               I want to first start off by
  
17   saying Freire is an awesome school.  I was a
  
18   little skeptical in the beginning, but I
  
19   felt deep down in my heart after a while
  
20   that that was the best place for my
  
21   daughter.  My daughter loves the school so
  
22   much that I can't keep her away from it.
  
23   Not just her, her friends away.  Freire is
  
24   her second home, literally her second home.



22

  

 1   Her teachers, those are her aunts, her
  
 2   uncles, and that's what she actually calls
  
 3   them.  I'm going to talk to Uncle Mike, I'm
  
 4   going to talk to Aunt Brandi.  She has
  
 5   labeled them as family, and that's really
  
 6   deep.  Even in the summer, well, actually,
  
 7   last year, my daughter was actually bored
  
 8   because she missed Freire.  That is like, I
  
 9   don't know, that was just like, to have that
  
10   love from her teachers and wanting to be
  
11   there, you've got to keep the school open.
  
12   Please.  My daughter feels safe.
  
13               Again, like these parents had
  
14   said, I don't have to worry about my
  
15   daughter's safety at all, literally.  I
  
16   don't.  If there's a problem in the school,
  
17   it's nipped in the bud right away, and they
  
18   are held accountable for everything for
  
19   their behaviors.  I was a little, like, in
  
20   the beginning, like, I didn't like their
  
21   system.  It wasn't that I didn't like their
  
22   system, it's because I didn't understand
  
23   their system.  What they did was make these
  
24   kids responsible for their own actions,



23

  

 1   because these kids nowadays, they think
  
 2   they're adults.  But they have made,
  
 3   especially my daughter, she has a strong
  
 4   personality, they have helped mold my
  
 5   daughter into a positive young lady.  My
  
 6   daughter has now exceeded, her grades just
  
 7   took off, she's confident, she's loving,
  
 8   she's just involved in everything.  Like, my
  
 9   daughter is a part of everything that the
  
10   school has to offer.
  
11               Not only that, thanks for
  
12   Mr. Paul, my daughter has been offered the
  
13   opportunity for a full scholarship.  My
  
14   daughter is in AP classes, she wants to go
  
15   to school, she's just excelling just as well
  
16   as other students at Freire that I know
  
17   personally.
  
18               Freire has done a great job with
  
19   these students.  I greatly appreciate it.  I
  
20   just didn't even know what to say, because
  
21   I'm not a public speaker, but you guys have
  
22   done a great job, and keep the love because
  
23   without the love, there is nothing.
  
24               With so that being said, please.



24

  

 1   It's real.  The love is real.  The love is
  
 2   there, the support, everything.  It's a
  
 3   home, and you can't call too many schools a
  
 4   home.
  
 5               MS. REYNOLDS:  Hello, good
  
 6   evening.  My name is Michelle Reynolds.  Can
  
 7   you hear me?  Because I'm really short.
  
 8               My son Zachary, I received the
  
 9   pamphlet in the mail for open house, and
  
10   Zach is like, I ain't going, but he was so
  
11   terrible in middle school.  He went to Shue,
  
12   he went to Gauger, and I got a call
  
13   literally seven times a day.  And I said
  
14   you're going to Job Corps, but he wasn't old
  
15   enough.  I said you're going to military
  
16   school.  But you're going to do something
  
17   because I can't keep taking these calls.
  
18   His grade level was so low.  He wanted to
  
19   get into Hodgson, he couldn't get in
  
20   naturally because his grades were horrible.
  
21   He felt so defeated.  Well, maybe if you
  
22   would have stayed in class and done some
  
23   work.
  
24               He was so angry.  My son from



25

  

 1   the age of 4 up to 13 was diagnosed
  
 2   epileptic.  He took medicine his entire
  
 3   life.  He couldn't do sports, he couldn't do
  
 4   so many things because of his condition.  So
  
 5   that hardened his heart, and he was just
  
 6   angry.  I'm a single mother with two kids by
  
 7   choice, and he's just mad.  Zach, I took him
  
 8   to therapy, what's going on?
  
 9               Long story short, we get the
  
10   pamphlet, we're going to go to open house.
  
11   My daughter was thrilled.  At the time she
  
12   was 20 going on 21, and we're like, okay,
  
13   this is the school.  Zach is like, I'm not
  
14   going to Wilmington.  My son has made honor
  
15   roll, he has passed every marking period
  
16   with flying colors.  My son, he's an
  
17   introvert; he's not open like me and my
  
18   daughter.  He says we're weird because we're
  
19   so open.  Zach stays closed, he won't attach
  
20   to people, he has trust issues, again from
  
21   his medical condition his whole life.  With
  
22   that being said, he doesn't attach to
  
23   people.
  
24               Zach has friends, he loves his



26

  

 1   teachers, he loves the students, he's
  
 2   involved, he helps.  When I tell you this
  
 3   boy's grades is just like, Zach, wow.
  
 4   Unfortunately, every time he gets a good
  
 5   report card, he wants me to get him new
  
 6   sneakers.  I'm not doing that, but just keep
  
 7   up the good work because this is you.  So
  
 8   you're not going to get rewarded from us
  
 9   monetarily, you reward yourself by knowing
  
10   you've accomplished this.
  
11               And he's come from a dark place
  
12   where he was afraid to even speak.  He
  
13   speaks, his teacher, Laquan, they had a
  
14   poetry day, he was able to write things that
  
15   really was, Zach, you told him that?  Oh, my
  
16   God, you didn't even tell me.  Tell me first
  
17   before you tell anybody.  I don't want
  
18   anybody coming to the house.
  
19               But the point is that without --
  
20   I am so humbly grateful for what you all
  
21   have done for my son and what you're doing
  
22   for a lot of students.  I even asked Zach,
  
23   do you want to go to a different school next
  
24   year?  Zach's like, Mom, stop asking me



27

  

 1   crazy questions, why would I do that?  He
  
 2   actually loves school.  I am absolutely
  
 3   thankful because I don't have to get any
  
 4   calls anymore.  I mean, calls was every
  
 5   single day at every school he went to.  And
  
 6   I said, Zach, if every teacher is saying the
  
 7   same thing, you must know that that must be
  
 8   who you are.  So let's fix it.
  
 9               Today he's able to look and say,
  
10   wow, my mother gets no calls, I am a better
  
11   person inside and out.  He talks more, he's
  
12   open more, he feels safe, he feels
  
13   comfortable.  That was an important part for
  
14   me, because again, he is very, you know,
  
15   away from everyone and withdrawn.  I think
  
16   some of it is his personality, yes, but a
  
17   lot of it is just what he's gone through.
  
18   He came here to Delaware, born in Delaware,
  
19   God bless him, and he had a lot of odds
  
20   against him, and for that, it just made him
  
21   not want to be a part of anything.
  
22               And now he has a family to be a
  
23   part of, he has lots of friends, he talks to
  
24   people all day on the phone and he does his



28

  

 1   homework really fast.  All of these things
  
 2   to brag about, now I want to give him
  
 3   something else to do when he's done his
  
 4   homework so he can get more involved.  But I
  
 5   figured take baby steps, Michelle, he's
  
 6   doing all right right now, and you just keep
  
 7   watching the progress.
  
 8               So with that, I would really ask
  
 9   that Freire stays open because I would like
  
10   to see more kids like my son came from a
  
11   dark place, see the light, and they do
  
12   shine, and it's shining on, and I'm thankful
  
13   for that.  Blessings.
  
14               MR. WALKER:  Good evening.  My
  
15   name is Clint Walker; I chair the board of
  
16   Freire Wilmington, and I'm proud to stand
  
17   here in support of Freire Wilmington's
  
18   application for charter renewal.
  
19               I think you've been hearing the
  
20   testimony, and frankly, I get chills
  
21   listening to it.  Literally one of the
  
22   greatest joys of my life is being associated
  
23   with this amazing school.
  
24               The fact is under the leadership



29

  

 1   of Felicia, who you've already talked to,
  
 2   the other co-head, Paul Ramirez, and right
  
 3   there, Kelly Davenport, who runs Build The
  
 4   Future, which is Freire's charter management
  
 5   organization, incredible things have
  
 6   happened at Freire.
  
 7               Now, you've heard that Freire
  
 8   has no admissions criteria, that takes kids
  
 9   from all over Wilmington, Newark, whatever.
  
10   What you haven't heard is that our students,
  
11   the state has basically informed us that our
  
12   students have the highest percentage of kids
  
13   coming from low income schools than any high
  
14   school in the state.  They arrive at Freire
  
15   two, three, sometimes even four years behind
  
16   grade average.  And our goal, our goal is to
  
17   get them not only to graduate and attend
  
18   college, but graduate from college, we call
  
19   it graduation times two, and to thrive in a
  
20   new and very changing world.
  
21               There's a couple objective
  
22   measurements of our success to date.  The
  
23   first is the Smarter Balanced test that the
  
24   8th graders take.  In 2016-2017, the 8th



30

  

 1   graders had the highest growth rate of any
  
 2   school in the state in the English portion
  
 3   of the Smarter Balanced test.  Last year, it
  
 4   was third highest in the entire state, no
  
 5   matter what school you're talking about.
  
 6               Last year was the first year we
  
 7   had an 11th grade, so it was the first year
  
 8   we were able to take the SATs statewide; you
  
 9   know they do the SAT for 11th graders.  Our
  
10   kids beat every general admission high
  
11   school in New Castle County but two, and
  
12   that includes Brandywine, A.I. duPont,
  
13   Christiana, Newark, all sorts of schools
  
14   that take kids from a much different
  
15   demographic from our school.  The next big
  
16   measurement test will be this spring when we
  
17   see where our kids go to college.
  
18               But I can talk about one of
  
19   them.  There's one student in Freire who I
  
20   have been a mentor since the third grade.
  
21   He and I were in a cross country race this
  
22   Saturday and I was talking with him and he
  
23   informed me that on their own, Harvard
  
24   University has contacted him and asking him



31

  

 1   to apply.  I don't know if he'll get in, but
  
 2   it's a great, great statement.
  
 3               Last thing, the most amazing
  
 4   thing about Freire, you've heard it, it's
  
 5   culture.  I won't go into the fact it's
  
 6   family and people feel valued.  But what it
  
 7   does do very clearly, it enables these kids
  
 8   to study really hard, to focus on their
  
 9   education without worrying about what's
  
10   happening around them and have resources
  
11   available to help them as they do this.  And
  
12   that is going to help them thrive not only
  
13   in high school but again in college and
  
14   again in this ever-changing world that
  
15   they're going to be going into.
  
16               So with that, I'd like to say
  
17   thank you, thank you for listening to all of
  
18   us tonight; it's a great opportunity for me
  
19   to brag about the school.  Have a great
  
20   night.
  
21               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
22               MR. LAIR:  My name is Kevin
  
23   Lair; I'm a teacher at Freire.
  
24               Thank you for the opportunity to



32

  

 1   speak here today.  I've had the distinct
  
 2   privilege of serving as one of the founding
  
 3   teachers at Freire Charter School
  
 4   Wilmington, so I have a unique perspective
  
 5   on the growth of our school.  Since the
  
 6   2015-2016 school year, I have taught U.S.
  
 7   history and advanced placement history to
  
 8   8th, 11th, and 12th grade students and
  
 9   various leadership roles such as daily
  
10   interventions coordinator and the teacher
  
11   representative on the citizens budget
  
12   oversight committee.
  
13               Throughout my years at Freire I
  
14   have seen a school grow from a simple idea
  
15   to concrete achievement.  I, like many in
  
16   the community, want to change the tide of
  
17   education in our state and actively seek to
  
18   support all students in their academic,
  
19   personal, and professional growth all while
  
20   paving a path towards college.
  
21               I'm incredibly proud at the
  
22   remarkable growth our students have made on
  
23   such indicators as interim assessments,
  
24   Smarter Balanced exams, tardiness and



33

  

 1   attendance records, and overall school
  
 2   safety and culture.  For example, Freire
  
 3   Wilmington doubled the state average growth
  
 4   in math and tripled the state average growth
  
 5   in reading, according to the 2016-2017
  
 6   Delaware school success growth scores.
  
 7               One of the highlights of my
  
 8   Freire teaching career encompasses our peer
  
 9   mediation program.  With students and staff
  
10   members entering Freire from so many
  
11   different schools and background, we wanted
  
12   to ensure a safe and successful environment
  
13   from day one.  We prioritize safety and
  
14   student leadership in these efforts.  Our 20
  
15   trained mediators are able to constructively
  
16   intervene in conflict between students,
  
17   teachers, and staff before it escalates.
  
18               Not only am I proud of our
  
19   school's mediation success, but I'm
  
20   especially proud of the fact that our
  
21   students have taken on such leadership roles
  
22   within our school to truly make Freire a
  
23   safe and welcoming school environment.
  
24               As a personal example, I had a



34

  

 1   situation where a student felt like I was
  
 2   singling him out in class, reminding him to
  
 3   wear his uniform shirt, reminding him to be
  
 4   in class on time.  I swallowed my pride and
  
 5   realized perhaps this student and I needed
  
 6   to sit down and have a mediation of our own.
  
 7   After our meeting, we were able to see eye
  
 8   to eye and develop a strong and productive
  
 9   relationship.  Freire teachers truly go the
  
10   extra mile and are willing to do whatever it
  
11   takes to support our students.
  
12               While I can try my best to
  
13   summarize the many joys and successes that
  
14   our school has achieved over these years, I
  
15   believe that many times students say it
  
16   best.  Here are a few of the remarks that
  
17   students have provided over the past few
  
18   years on surveys that I have provided in
  
19   class.  First: My old school had fights
  
20   every day.  I love being at Freire where I
  
21   feel safe and where I can truly be myself.
  
22   Second: I'm really nervous about college if
  
23   this is the amount of work they will make me
  
24   complete, but I know that I am prepared



35

  

 1   because of this.  And third: I feel valued.
  
 2   I feel like teachers actually take the time
  
 3   to get to know you.  And when we have only
  
 4   100 or so students in each class, I feel
  
 5   like we're really able to get to know each
  
 6   other.
  
 7               At our school, Freire means
  
 8   family.  Our students and teachers are given
  
 9   the autonomy to find their voice and their
  
10   calling.  Student-led assemblies,
  
11   discussions, and club meetings are the norm.
  
12   Teachers are entrusted with confidence to
  
13   teach our students in unique and inspiring
  
14   ways and lead a variety of activities
  
15   before, during, and after school.  Every
  
16   staff member in the building actively seeks
  
17   to form relationships with each student so
  
18   that everyone can feel welcomed.  And
  
19   families and community members play such key
  
20   roles in mentoring and preparing students
  
21   from college and beyond.
  
22               I know that our students have
  
23   made tremendous gains on both an academic
  
24   and personal level, and I know each year our



36

  

 1   school has improved and grown in countless
  
 2   ways.  I'm proud to be a Freire teacher and
  
 3   I have no doubt in my mind that we will
  
 4   continue to change lives and prepare the
  
 5   next generation of leaders.  I hope that our
  
 6   school's charter will be renewed, and I
  
 7   invite all of you to visit our classrooms
  
 8   and see the remarkable trajectory-shaping
  
 9   stories that take place every day at Freire
  
10   Charter School Wilmington.  Thank you; God
  
11   bless.
  
12               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
13               MS. WILLAUER:  Thank you for
  
14   doing this hearing.  My name is Christian
  
15   Willauer; I serve on the board of Freire
  
16   Charter School Wilmington.
  
17               While others have talked about
  
18   numbers, my goal this evening is to give you
  
19   a sense of the school.  At Freire Charter
  
20   School, everyone is doing their part to
  
21   fulfill the mission of the school, which is
  
22   to provide a college preparatory learning
  
23   experience with a focus on individual
  
24   freedom, critical thinking, and problem



37

  

 1   solving in an environment that emphasizes
  
 2   the values of community, teamwork, and
  
 3   non-violence.
  
 4               The board is engaged in meeting
  
 5   this mission.  We meet every month and
  
 6   review financials and approve policies,
  
 7   track metrics, including student test scores
  
 8   and enrollment, suspension, and student
  
 9   satisfaction.  As a board, we receive
  
10   excellent support from the Build The Future
  
11   education collaborative which supplies
  
12   administrative, fundraising, evaluation, and
  
13   organizational development support to the
  
14   board.  Excuse me, I need to get my glasses.
  
15               So it provides support to the
  
16   board.  And in collaboration with the heads
  
17   of school, the board, our board, we set
  
18   goals such as improving school culture and
  
19   evaluate progress towards those goals.  And
  
20   the teachers are engaged and focused on the
  
21   mission.  The heads of school, Felicia
  
22   Harrington and Paul Ramirez, have hired
  
23   dynamic, thoughtful, innovative teachers
  
24   committed to challenging and supporting



38

  

 1   their students.
  
 2               At a recent board visitation
  
 3   day, board members attended classes and met
  
 4   with teachers and students.  The teachers'
  
 5   passion for teaching and excitement about
  
 6   their students was visible in how they
  
 7   talked about their students.  And what they
  
 8   wanted to add to the school, a computer lab,
  
 9   a library.  These are teachers whose
  
10   personal mission it is to bring out the best
  
11   in their students.  They commented on how
  
12   they appreciated the autonomy they had in
  
13   the classroom and respect they felt from the
  
14   leadership.  At the same time they wanted to
  
15   work with their fellow teachers to make sure
  
16   that the curriculum was connected from year
  
17   to year, and that skills such as those
  
18   involved in doing science labs were taught
  
19   in a sequential fashion.
  
20               Finally, the students are
  
21   engaged in achieving the mission of the
  
22   school.  Last week at the board visitation,
  
23   we met with a panel of students.  They told
  
24   us about their personal goals and what they



39

  

 1   were interested in as careers and where they
  
 2   wanted to go to college.  They told us about
  
 3   the classes they were taking and how their
  
 4   teachers were available to help them when
  
 5   they needed it.  One told us about her math
  
 6   teacher who had encouraged her after the
  
 7   first weeks of class to move to a more
  
 8   advanced class where this student has
  
 9   struggled, but how the teacher was helping
  
10   her after class, and how she was taking
  
11   advantage of the academic after-school
  
12   program where students tutor other students.
  
13   They told us about taking the SATs twice to
  
14   improve their scores.  They said how much
  
15   they appreciated feeling safe at the school
  
16   and how they served as peer mediators as
  
17   part of Freire's peer mediation program to
  
18   resolve conflict at the school.
  
19               Freire Charter School Wilmington
  
20   has already achieved significant success in
  
21   terms of student academic growth and in
  
22   creating a non-violent school environment
  
23   that supports student learning and personal
  
24   development.  And Freire is still growing



40

  

 1   with an active engagement at all levels in
  
 2   becoming a better school.
  
 3               I urge you to grant Freire
  
 4   Charter School a charter renewal so that it
  
 5   can continue to offer Delaware students a
  
 6   needed option, the college preparatory
  
 7   charter school that's open to any student.
  
 8   Thank you.
  
 9               MR. DURANT:  I'm getting surgery
  
10   on Thursday, so it can't get any worse at
  
11   this point.
  
12               My name is Nate Durant; I am the
  
13   director of student activities at Freire
  
14   Charter in Wilmington.  And when I was
  
15   speaking to Felicia earlier this week about
  
16   the opportunity to say something about the
  
17   school, I got a little excited because this
  
18   is my second year at the school, and I know
  
19   we've heard a lot about what happens between
  
20   the hours of 8:00 and 3:00.  It is my job to
  
21   make the hours after 3:00, the out-of-school
  
22   hours, meaningful and impactful for our
  
23   students.  And I've had the opportunity and
  
24   the freedom to do that in the past couple of



41

  

 1   years.
  
 2               You may say, all right, what
  
 3   happens after 3:00?  Well, a lot happens.
  
 4   Robotics happens, the art club happens, peer
  
 5   mediation happens, music production happens,
  
 6   DJing happens, yoga happens.  Over 42
  
 7   different clubs and activities happen,
  
 8   sports and activities happen every -- this
  
 9   past year and the summer.
  
10               And when you say 42 different
  
11   clubs and activities, the goal behind that
  
12   is there's really something for everyone,
  
13   whether you want to be a part of the anime
  
14   club, whether you want to be a part of the
  
15   chess team, whether you want to play a
  
16   sport, whether you want to start a new club,
  
17   there's a space for you to do it.
  
18               So you might say, all right, why
  
19   is that important?  Well, if they're not
  
20   here, then where are they?  And that's the
  
21   challenge.  In the City of Wilmington -- you
  
22   know, we're not babysitters, we're not an
  
23   elementary school, so they're not third
  
24   graders where parents are looking for



42

  

 1   somewhere for kids to go and they have to
  
 2   stay.  When they are at the school, it is a
  
 3   choice.  They could be at work, they could
  
 4   be at home, they could be in the street,
  
 5   they could be anywhere.  But like the
  
 6   parents said, but they choose, they really
  
 7   choose to be with us.
  
 8               This summer with our summer
  
 9   program, we had over 232 kids stay and
  
10   participate in our summer program.  These
  
11   are high school students.  232.  I don't
  
12   even know where you can find 232 high school
  
13   students.  But I can tell you where you can
  
14   find them, you can find them in the
  
15   building, because they want to be there,
  
16   they want to participate, and they want to
  
17   be involved.
  
18               In our after-school program, we
  
19   have over 300 participants.  The school is
  
20   only about 500 kids, so to have 300 kids,
  
21   that means everybody is doing something.  So
  
22   I am happy to have had the opportunity to be
  
23   a part of that.  We've built partnerships
  
24   within the after-school program.  Right now



43

  

 1   at the school, they're having FAFSA night.
  
 2   There are 100 people in the building
  
 3   learning how to fill out the FAFSA forms, so
  
 4   that way they can get financial aid to go to
  
 5   college.  So once we leave this meeting you
  
 6   can go over there and you can see it for
  
 7   yourself.
  
 8               So I'm passionate about the
  
 9   school, the leadership, and all the things
  
10   they've done to make this happen, because
  
11   it's not an accident.  You don't trip, fall,
  
12   and all of a sudden you have such a positive
  
13   environment.  This is purposeful, this
  
14   meaningful, this is planned, and it's time
  
15   to keep the momentum and keep it moving.
  
16               So there was just one thing I
  
17   needed to say is let's keep it going.  The
  
18   school is a great asset not only to the
  
19   students and the parents who attend, but
  
20   also to the city, to the neighborhood, and
  
21   to the state.  So thank you.
  
22               MS. FURBUSH:  Hi, my name is
  
23   Arial Furbush and I go to Freire Charter
  
24   School in Wilmington.  I'm in 11th grade.



44

  

 1               I want to thank you for allowing
  
 2   our school to continue and expand our
  
 3   education.  I've been here for four years,
  
 4   okay?  Thank you.  I'm the first grade to
  
 5   finish every year from 8th grade into my
  
 6   12th grade next year.  At the school I went
  
 7   to before Freire, I was a D student.
  
 8   Nothing more, nothing less.  The teachers
  
 9   could care less about how we were doing in
  
10   class.  They talked about what they were
  
11   going to eat that night or how good their
  
12   nap was going to be after school.
  
13               I came to Freire and met people
  
14   like Mr. Kevin who was there, who wouldn't
  
15   let me fail no matter how many times I went
  
16   to sleep in his class.  None of the teachers
  
17   would let me be anything but amazing at
  
18   everything that I do.  Because of these
  
19   teachers never allowing me to be anything
  
20   lower than I aspire to be I'm a straight A
  
21   student, currently the secretary of the
  
22   National Honor Society, I'm captain of the
  
23   volleyball team, I'm on the cheer team, I'm
  
24   on the soccer team, I'm one of the top



45

  

 1   mediators, I was president of -- I was
  
 2   president of student council.  I live at the
  
 3   school, okay?  Yesterday I told some of the
  
 4   teachers about the colleges, you know, my
  
 5   options, and they told me no.  He said no,
  
 6   you can't go there.  He said I can do better
  
 7   things than what I am trying to tell myself
  
 8   that I can.  He said I can get into the best
  
 9   of the best.
  
10               I've been at the school for way
  
11   too long.  I'm a staff here, I really am.
  
12   They don't recognize it.  I'm a staff.  And
  
13   I want to say I don't believe that I'm
  
14   better at the school, I know that this
  
15   school has made me better overall as a
  
16   person because I was a demon.  As a person,
  
17   as a student, as everything.  I mean, I'm a
  
18   better child to my mother, all of that.
  
19               I love you all.  Thank you.
  
20   Thanks.  Because I live here; I don't ever
  
21   go home, please.  It's fun.  That's it.
  
22               MR. RAMIREZ:  I'm Paul Ramirez,
  
23   I'm the co-head of school for academics.
  
24               So I have some prepared remarks,



46

  

 1   but after hearing everyone, I just want to
  
 2   sort of recognize all of the stories and the
  
 3   voices.  I think there's two kind of big
  
 4   stories here.  And it occurs to me that this
  
 5   experience of sitting here in this public
  
 6   hearing and just, like, listening to one
  
 7   another and sharing our experiences and our
  
 8   voices and the care that we feel for one
  
 9   another, like, the experience of this public
  
10   hearing and what we've heard all of these
  
11   people bring is essentially the Freire
  
12   experience.
  
13               You know, we're named after
  
14   Paolo Freire, who was about being able to
  
15   listen to the students that you're working
  
16   with, and to empower those people.  And I
  
17   cannot do better than, other than just
  
18   walking into the school in the first place,
  
19   than sharing with all of you this experience
  
20   of hearing.  And I think that that sense of
  
21   hearing and voice and empowerment is sort of
  
22   one of the big things that we're all about.
  
23               You know, because we are in a
  
24   sort of charter renewal, we obviously have



47

  

 1   to speak to the numbers and the results, and
  
 2   those are a big part of who we are.  I think
  
 3   that's the second story.  Our application
  
 4   speaks to those kinds of things.  In
  
 5   particular, the truly amazing growth that
  
 6   our students have made academically, for
  
 7   instance, you've heard already that the
  
 8   state assessments have shown that over the
  
 9   past three years, our students have every
  
10   single year exceeded the state averages for
  
11   both math and for reading.  And that's truly
  
12   exceptional.  But not only that, students
  
13   have routinely doubled and even tripled
  
14   those growth scores.  And this is
  
15   particularly amazing considering where our
  
16   students are coming from.  Students coming
  
17   from some of the lowest performing schools,
  
18   students coming from neighborhoods where
  
19   they have not been successful before,
  
20   students that are coming from families who
  
21   have never been exposed to this kind of
  
22   belief that we believe in.
  
23               But I think that story is not
  
24   possible without that first story.  That



48

  

 1   many other schools talk about how the way
  
 2   that they're going to get those kinds of
  
 3   results is through the rigorous curriculum
  
 4   and the extensive teacher coaching and the
  
 5   data and instruction, assessment.  And we do
  
 6   all of those things, we do all of those
  
 7   things really, really well, better than
  
 8   almost anyone else out there.
  
 9               But what we believe at our core
  
10   and what separates us and makes us different
  
11   is that when we talk about those things, we
  
12   talk about them with a kind of joy and with
  
13   a kind of spirit that it is not just about
  
14   those things, about the teacher coaching and
  
15   the data and assessment, but it's about
  
16   recognizing the people around us and the
  
17   essential humanity of the students in front
  
18   of us.
  
19               So when you walk into our
  
20   classrooms, it's not merely that the
  
21   students are taking higher rigor tests, but
  
22   that there's a person in the front of that
  
23   room who believes that every child can and
  
24   will succeed on that test.  Maybe not the



49

  

 1   first time, maybe not the second time, but
  
 2   eventually, every single child that walks
  
 3   through our doors in the building, that
  
 4   teacher believes that they're going to
  
 5   college, and there's something in the air
  
 6   that is different because of that
  
 7   essentially sense of belief.
  
 8               So thank you for everyone today
  
 9   that came and expressed that voice, and I'm
  
10   just so excited to have felt in the room
  
11   today and to feel every single day in our
  
12   school and community what it looks like and
  
13   what it feels like when everyone is truly
  
14   heard.
  
15               MR. CARWELL:  Is there anyone
  
16   else who desires to speak?  If not, I want
  
17   to thank you all for participating today.
  
18   The secretary will consider your comments in
  
19   deciding at the conclusion of the renewal
  
20   process what decision to submit to the state
  
21   board for assent, if needed.  And this
  
22   hearing is now closed.  Thank you very much.
  
23               (Proceedings concluded at 7:27
  
24   p.m.)



50

  
  
  
  

 1   State of Delaware  )
                      )
 2   New Castle County  )
  
 3
  
 4
  
 5              CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
  
 6
  
 7           I, Jennifer M. Guy, Professional
  
 8   Reporter and Notary Public, do hereby
  
 9   certify that the foregoing record, pages 1
  
10   to 50 inclusive, is a true and accurate
  
11   transcript of my stenographic notes taken on
  
12   October 16, 2018, in the above-captioned
  
13   matter.
  
14
  
15
  
16
  
17
                Jennifer M. Guy
18
  
19
  
20
  
21
  
22
  
23
  
24

 



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

A

Abel (1)

    10:8

able (9)

    4:1 7:14 26:14 27:9 

    30:8 33:15 34:7 35:5 

    46:14

absolutely (1)

    27:2

academic (5)

    8:3 32:18 35:23 

    39:11,21

academically (2)

    5:15 47:6

academics (1)

    45:23

accept (1)

    4:21

accident (1)

    43:11

accomplished (1)

    26:10

according (1)

    33:5

Accountability (2)

    2:12 3:11

accountable (1)

    22:18

achieved (2)

    34:14 39:20

achievement (1)

    32:15

achieving (1)

    38:21

across (2)

    5:10,11

actions (1)

    22:24

active (1)

    40:1

actively (2)

    32:17 35:16

activities (5)

    35:14 40:13 41:7,8,

    11

actually (9)

    9:11,23 10:5 14:15 

    22:2,6,7 27:2 35:2

add (3)

    14:8 15:20 38:8

addition (1)

    3:9

ADHD (4)

    10:11 11:3,17 15:21

administrative (1)

    37:12

admission (1)

    30:10

admissions (1)

    29:8

adults (4)

    7:16,16,17 23:2

advanced (2)

    32:7 39:8

advantage (1)

    39:11

afraid (1)

    26:12

after (17)

    6:1 10:12 12:22 

    14:1 16:4 18:5,10 

    21:19 34:7 35:15 39:6,

    10 40:21 41:3 44:12 

    46:1,13

afternoon (1)

    12:21

after-school (3)

    39:11 42:18,24

again (7)

    6:9 17:20 22:13 

    25:20 27:14 31:13,14

against (1)

    27:20

age (2)

    11:19 25:1

agents (1)

    5:20

ago (1)

    14:11

agreed (1)

    15:23

AI (1)

    30:12

aid (1)

    43:4

ain't (1)

    24:10

Air (2)

    13:15 49:5

all-boys (1)

    15:15

allow (2)

    2:17 16:11

allowing (2)

    44:1,19

allows (1)

    7:22

almost (2)

    11:10 48:8

along (1)

    8:5

already (4)

    6:17 29:1 39:20 

    47:7

also (4)

    7:3 14:13 17:10 

    43:20

always (13)

    16:9,24 19:22,23,

    24 20:6,6,24 21:2,4,6,

    6,7

amazing (8)

    9:1 16:20 17:19 

    28:23 31:3 44:17 47:5,

    15

amount (1)

    34:23

Andrew (6)

    15:8,9,14,21 16:22 

    18:16

angry (2)

    24:24 25:6

anime (1)

    41:13

another (3)

    8:24 46:7,9

anybody (2)

    26:17,18

anymore (1)

    27:4

anyone (4)

    4:14,16 48:8 49:15

anything (4)

    13:9 27:21 44:17,19

Anyway (1)

    19:12

anywhere (1)

    42:5

AP (1)

    23:14

application (4)

    2:9 4:13 28:18 47:3

apply (1)

    31:1

appointed (1)

    2:6

appreciate (1)

    23:19

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(1) Abel - appreciate



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

appreciated (2)

    38:12 39:15

approve (1)

    37:6

Arial (2)

    8:14 43:23

around (3)

    14:1 31:10 48:16

arrive (1)

    29:14

art (1)

    41:4

asked (5)

    6:3,6 11:21 12:10 

    26:22

asking (3)

    20:19 26:24 30:24

aspire (1)

    44:20

assemblies (1)

    35:10

assent (1)

    49:21

assessment (2)

    48:5,15

assessments (2)

    32:23 47:8

asset (1)

    43:18

associate (1)

    2:4

associated (1)

    28:22

athlete (1)

    17:11

atmosphere (1)

    7:14

attach (2)

    25:19,22

attend (2)

    29:17 43:19

attendance (1)

    33:1

attended (1)

    38:3

attends (1)

    21:15

attitudes (1)

    8:3

attorney (1)

    2:20

Aunt (1)

    22:4

aunts (1)

    22:1

autonomy (2)

    35:9 38:12

available (2)

    31:11 39:4

average (3)

    29:16 33:3,4

averages (1)

    47:10

away (4)

    21:22,23 22:17 

    27:15

awesome (1)

    21:17

B

baby (3)

    18:14,14 28:5

babysitters (1)

    41:22

back (4)

    12:9 15:18 16:14 

    21:4

background (1)

    33:11

backgrounds (1)

    8:4

bad (2)

    6:5 13:9

Balanced (3)

    29:23 30:3 32:24

basically (1)

    29:11

beat (1)

    30:10

beautiful (1)

    17:19

became (1)

    12:3

become (1)

    9:4

becoming (1)

    40:2

before (6)

    3:23 26:17 33:17 

    35:15 44:7 47:19

begets (1)

    18:18

begging (1)

    20:19

beginning (3)

    3:24 21:18 22:20

behavior (1)

    18:18

behaviors (1)

    22:19

behind (3)

    8:24 29:15 41:11

being (8)

    2:14 5:1,4 23:24 

    25:22 28:22 34:20 

    46:14

belief (2)

    47:22 49:7

believe (5)

    7:4 34:15 45:13 

    47:22 48:9

believes (2)

    48:23 49:4

best (7)

    19:1 21:20 34:12,

    16 38:10 45:8,9

better (9)

    17:13 27:10 40:2 

    45:6,14,15,18 46:17 

    48:7

between (2)

    33:16 40:19

beyond (2)

    8:23 35:21

big (5)

    17:23 30:15 46:3,

    22 47:2

bit (3)

    6:2,6 17:16

bless (2)

    27:19 36:11

blessing (1)

    16:16

Blessings (1)

    28:13

block (1)

    11:12

blocks (2)

    12:19 14:1

Board (15)

    2:16 3:1 4:4 28:15 

    36:15 37:4,9,14,16,17,

    17 38:2,3,22 49:21

bored (1)

    22:7

born (1)

    27:18

both (4)

    5:14 18:11 35:23 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(2) appreciated - both



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    47:11

boys (1)

    10:1

boy's (1)

    26:3

brag (2)

    28:2 31:19

Brandi (1)

    22:4

Brandywine (2)

    17:22 30:12

bring (2)

    38:10 46:11

bud (1)

    22:17

budget (1)

    32:11

Build (2)

    29:3 37:10

building (4)

    35:16 42:15 43:2 

    49:3

built (1)

    42:23

bullied (1)

    14:12

bullying (2)

    12:7,13

bus (6)

    12:19,20 16:16,18 

    19:22 20:2

business (1)

    3:12

C

calendar (1)

    3:14

call (7)

    7:6,9 11:24 21:4 

    24:3,12 29:18

called (1)

    14:16

calling (1)

    35:10

calls (8)

    11:7,10 17:3 22:2 

    24:17 27:4,4,10

came (10)

    5:24 6:21 10:22 

    12:7,13 15:18 27:18 

    28:10 44:13 49:9

cannot (3)

    10:19 11:17 46:17

capacity (1)

    3:2

captain (1)

    44:22

car (1)

    16:18

card (1)

    26:5

care (2)

    44:9 46:8

career (1)

    33:8

careers (1)

    39:1

CARWELL (8)

    2:1,3 3:4 9:19 

    18:22 31:21 36:12 

    49:15

Castle (2)

    5:12 30:11

catch (2)

    12:19,20

Catherine (1)

    2:19

Celeste (1)

    15:7

Certainly (1)

    7:21

chair (1)

    28:15

challenge (1)

    41:21

challenged (2)

    9:5,6

challenging (1)

    37:24

chance (1)

    7:23

change (4)

    5:20 8:8 32:16 36:4

changing (1)

    29:20

Charter (28)

    2:4,8,9,11 3:10,16 

    5:5 10:23 14:10 15:14 

    18:4 19:5,14,20 28:18 

    29:4 32:3 36:6,10,16,

    19 39:19 40:4,4,7,14 

    43:23 46:24

check (1)

    9:12

cheer (1)

    44:23

chemical (1)

    19:13

chess (1)

    41:15

child (5)

    11:3 15:20 45:18 

    48:23 49:2

chills (1)

    28:20

choice (2)

    25:7 42:3

choose (2)

    42:6,7

Christian (1)

    36:14

Christiana (1)

    30:13

circumstances (1)

    6:2

citizens (2)

    5:21 32:11

City (9)

    3:3 5:11 16:13,13,

    14,15 17:15 41:21 

    43:20

class (18)

    6:8 8:13,16,24 15:4,

    8 18:9,12 24:22 34:2,

    4,19 35:4 39:7,8,10 

    44:10,16

classes (4)

    9:1 23:14 38:3 39:3

classmates (1)

    17:7

classroom (1)

    38:13

classrooms (2)

    36:7 48:20

clearly (2)

    3:23 31:7

Clint (1)

    28:15

close (1)

    12:4

closed (3)

    14:10 25:19 49:22

club (5)

    17:17 35:11 41:4,

    14,16

clubs (2)

    41:7,11

coaching (2)

    48:4,14

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(3) boys - coaching



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

co-head (2)

    29:2 45:23

co-heads (1)

    5:4

collaboration (1)

    37:16

collaborative (1)

    37:11

colleagues (1)

    2:17

college (19)

    5:16,17 13:14 16:3,

    21 17:9 19:7 29:18,18 

    30:17 31:13 32:20 

    34:22 35:21 36:22 

    39:2 40:6 43:5 49:5

colleges (2)

    13:17 45:4

colors (1)

    25:16

come (6)

    13:8 15:3 18:17 

    20:21 21:1 26:11

comes (2)

    16:14 18:4

comfortable (1)

    27:13

coming (10)

    9:9 15:4 19:3 21:7 

    26:18 29:13 47:16,16,

    18,20

comment (1)

    4:13

commented (1)

    38:11

comments (5)

    4:6,9,14,21 49:18

commit (1)

    14:11

committed (1)

    37:24

Committee (2)

    2:12 32:12

Committee's (1)

    3:11

communities (1)

    5:20

community (4)

    32:16 35:19 37:2 

    49:12

complete (1)

    34:24

computer (1)

    38:8

concerned (1)

    10:9

concluded (1)

    49:23

conclusion (1)

    49:19

concrete (1)

    32:15

condition (2)

    25:4,21

conduct (1)

    2:7

confidence (1)

    35:12

confident (1)

    23:7

conflict (2)

    33:16 39:18

connected (1)

    38:16

connection (1)

    12:3

consider (1)

    49:18

considering (1)

    47:15

consistency (4)

    15:18 18:2,2,3

constructively (1)

    33:15

contacted (1)

    30:24

continue (4)

    18:15 36:4 40:5 

    44:2

continuing (1)

    9:3

continuous (1)

    18:20

control (2)

    11:15 15:24

controlling (1)

    11:16

conversation (1)

    5:23

coordinator (1)

    32:10

core (1)

    48:9

Corps (1)

    24:14

costly (1)

    16:19

could (5)

    42:3,3,4,5 44:9

couldn't (7)

    10:7,16 11:8,13 

    24:19 25:3,3

council (1)

    45:2

counsel (1)

    2:22

counseling (1)

    13:20

countless (1)

    36:1

country (2)

    14:6 30:21

County (2)

    5:12 30:11

couple (2)

    29:21 40:24

course (1)

    4:6

court (2)

    3:20,24

crazy (2)

    21:5 27:1

creating (1)

    39:22

criteria (1)

    29:8

critical (1)

    36:24

cross (2)

    14:5 30:21

crying (1)

    12:7

culture (4)

    7:10 31:5 33:2 

    37:18

currently (1)

    44:21

curriculum (2)

    38:16 48:3

D

daily (1)

    32:9

dark (2)

    26:11 28:11

data (2)

    48:5,15

date (4)

    3:6,17 4:7 29:22

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(4) co-head - date



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

daughter (14)

    19:4 20:21 21:21,

    21 22:7,12 23:3,5,6,9,

    12,14 25:11,18

daughters (2)

    19:2,10

daughter's (1)

    22:15

Davenport (1)

    29:3

DAVIS (3)

    15:6,7,8

day (17)

    5:13 8:19 10:22 

    11:2,11 12:19 14:12 

    20:9 24:13 26:14 27:5,

    24 33:13 34:20 36:9 

    38:3 49:11

decided (1)

    11:4

deciding (1)

    49:19

decision (3)

    4:7 18:5 49:20

declare (1)

    2:2

deep (2)

    21:19 22:6

defeated (1)

    24:21

deficits (1)

    6:20

Delaware (10)

    2:5,20 3:1,8,12 

    13:8 27:18,18 33:6 

    40:5

demographic (1)

    30:15

demon (1)

    45:16

Department (4)

    2:5,15,21 3:12

deputy (1)

    2:19

desires (2)

    4:15 49:16

develop (1)

    34:8

development (2)

    37:13 39:24

diagnosed (1)

    25:1

dictate (1)

    16:12

die (1)

    14:17

different (10)

    8:2 11:19 13:18 

    26:23 30:14 33:11 

    41:7,10 48:10 49:6

direct (1)

    17:1

director (1)

    40:13

discipline (2)

    18:19,19

discussions (1)

    35:11

distinct (2)

    5:3 32:1

diversity (1)

    17:15

DJing (1)

    41:6

doctor (3)

    10:19,19 11:17

Dominique (1)

    5:24

done (6)

    23:18,22 24:22 

    26:21 28:3 43:10

doors (3)

    5:6 13:21 49:3

doubled (2)

    33:3 47:13

doubt (1)

    36:3

down (3)

    11:14 21:19 34:6

Dragon (1)

    18:17

drop (2)

    12:16 14:23

dropping (1)

    12:17

duPont (1)

    30:12

DURANT (2)

    40:9,12

during (1)

    35:15

dynamic (1)

    37:23

E

each (7)

    3:22 8:9 9:1 35:4,5,

    17,24

earlier (1)

    40:15

early (1)

    9:13

eat (1)

    44:11

education (12)

    2:3,5,7,15,16 3:1 

    4:3,4 31:9 32:17 

    37:11 44:3

Education's (1)

    3:13

efforts (1)

    33:14

electronic (2)

    4:5,8

elementary (1)

    41:23

else (5)

    4:14,16 28:3 48:8 

    49:16

emotionally (1)

    5:15

emotions (1)

    6:22

emphasizes (1)

    37:1

empower (1)

    46:16

empowered (1)

    8:8

empowerment (1)

    46:21

enables (1)

    31:7

encompasses (1)

    33:8

encouraged (1)

    39:6

engaged (3)

    37:4,20 38:21

engagement (1)

    40:1

engineer (2)

    19:6,13

engineers (2)

    19:7,8

English (2)

    19:1 30:2

enjoying (1)

    13:17

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(5) daughter - enjoying



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

enough (1)

    24:15

enrollment (1)

    37:8

ensure (1)

    33:12

entering (1)

    33:10

entire (2)

    25:2 30:4

entrusted (1)

    35:12

environment (6)

    16:12 33:12,23 

    37:1 39:22 43:13

epileptic (1)

    25:2

escalates (1)

    33:17

especially (2)

    23:3 33:20

essential (1)

    48:17

essentially (2)

    46:11 49:7

evaluate (1)

    37:19

evaluation (1)

    37:12

even (9)

    17:20 22:6 23:20 

    26:12,16,22 29:15 

    42:12 47:13

evening (11)

    2:1,18,23 5:1 9:21 

    15:7 18:23 21:13 24:6 

    28:14 36:18

event (1)

    9:15

eventually (1)

    49:2

ever (1)

    45:20

ever-changing (1)

    31:14

every (25)

    5:13 6:8 9:2 11:11 

    12:16,18,19 14:12 

    15:3 25:15 26:4 27:4,

    5,6 30:10 34:20 35:15 

    36:9 37:5 41:8 44:5 

    47:9 48:23 49:2,11

everybody (3)

    9:22 16:22 42:21

everyone (8)

    2:24 27:15 35:18 

    36:20 41:12 46:1 49:8,

    13

everything (7)

    17:16 22:18 23:8,9 

    24:2 44:18 45:17

example (2)

    33:2,24

exams (1)

    32:24

exceeded (2)

    23:6 47:10

excellent (1)

    37:10

excelling (1)

    23:15

exceptional (1)

    47:12

excited (2)

    40:17 49:10

excitement (1)

    38:5

exciting (2)

    7:18 8:20

Excuse (2)

    15:11 37:14

expand (1)

    44:2

experience (6)

    6:24 36:23 46:5,9,

    12,19

experiences (1)

    46:7

explain (1)

    6:6

exposed (1)

    47:21

expressed (1)

    49:9

extensive (1)

    48:4

extra (1)

    34:10

extremely (1)

    16:20

eye (2)

    34:7,8

F

fact (3)

    28:24 31:5 33:20

FAFSA (2)

    43:1,3

fail (1)

    44:15

fall (1)

    43:11

families (2)

    35:19 47:20

family (13)

    7:7,7,9 8:11 9:7 

    14:21 17:24 19:7,8 

    22:5 27:22 31:6 35:8

far (1)

    17:9

farther (1)

    6:6

fashion (1)

    38:19

fast (1)

    28:1

favorite (1)

    18:1

feel (9)

    12:24 31:6 34:21 

    35:1,2,4,18 46:8 49:11

feeling (1)

    39:15

feels (5)

    6:11 22:12 27:12,

    12 49:13

Felicia (6)

    5:2 18:11 21:14 

    29:1 37:21 40:15

fellow (2)

    17:6 38:15

felt (6)

    12:14 21:19 24:21 

    34:1 38:13 49:10

few (2)

    34:16,17

field (3)

    12:2 13:23 14:5

fighting (1)

    12:13

fights (1)

    34:19

figure (1)

    7:15

figured (1)

    28:5

filed (1)

    2:9

fill (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(6) enough - fill



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    43:3

Finally (1)

    38:20

financial (1)

    43:4

financials (1)

    37:6

find (5)

    11:16 35:9 42:12,

    14,14

finish (1)

    44:5

firmly (1)

    7:4

First (19)

    4:11 6:13 8:15 9:16,

    24 13:22 19:21 20:22 

    21:16 26:16 29:23 

    30:6,7 34:19 39:7 

    44:4 46:18 47:24 49:1

five (2)

    2:10 11:19

five-minute (1)

    4:20

fix (1)

    27:8

flyer (2)

    16:3 19:4

flying (1)

    25:16

focus (2)

    31:8 36:23

focused (1)

    37:20

folks (2)

    9:12,14

following (1)

    4:10

football (1)

    21:6

Force (1)

    13:15

form (1)

    35:17

forms (1)

    43:3

foundation (1)

    8:10

founding (1)

    32:2

four (5)

    10:11 11:19 18:6 

    29:15 44:3

fourth (3)

    5:6,12 15:11

frankly (1)

    28:20

freedom (2)

    36:24 40:24

Freire (55)

    2:8 3:16 5:5 10:23 

    11:21 12:5 13:7,10 

    14:20 15:12,13 16:2 

    17:14,18,20 19:4 20:5,

    20 21:15,17,23 22:8 

    23:16,18 28:9,16,17 

    29:6,7,14 30:19 31:4,

    23 32:3,13 33:2,8,10,

    22 34:9,20 35:7 36:2,

    9,15,19 39:19,24 40:3,

    13 43:23 44:7,13 

    46:11,14

Freire's (2)

    29:4 39:17

freshmen (1)

    8:1

friend (1)

    18:10

friends (4)

    21:1,23 25:24 27:23

front (4)

    12:15 13:11 48:17,

    22

frustrated (1)

    12:10

frustrating (1)

    10:8

fulfill (1)

    36:21

full (2)

    15:19 23:13

fun (1)

    45:21

function (1)

    10:20

fundraising (1)

    37:12

FURBUSH (2)

    43:22,23

Further (1)

    3:16

future (4)

    9:3 16:12 29:4 

    37:10

G

gains (1)

    35:23

Gauger (1)

    24:12

general (2)

    2:20 30:10

generation (2)

    20:22 36:5

gets (2)

    26:4 27:10

getting (4)

    11:6 17:3,16 40:9

girls (1)

    20:24

give (2)

    28:2 36:18

given (1)

    35:8

glasses (1)

    37:14

goal (4)

    29:16,16 36:18 

    41:11

goals (3)

    37:18,19 38:24

God (6)

    10:17 14:17 16:17 

    26:16 27:19 36:10

goes (2)

    16:12,13

going (39)

    6:4 8:14 9:11,12 

    10:3,8,18 13:5,5,16,

    18 15:24 19:1,21 20:2,

    3,16,17,22 21:9 22:3,

    4 24:10,14,15,16 25:8,

    10,12,14 26:8 31:12,

    15,15 43:17 44:11,12 

    48:2 49:4

gone (1)

    27:17

Good (22)

    2:1,18,23 4:24 6:5,

    10 9:21 10:15 11:8 

    15:6 17:11 18:23 

    19:17,18,18 21:10,13 

    24:5 26:4,7 28:14 

    44:11

GPA (1)

    10:6

grade (18)

    8:15 11:5,20 13:3 

    15:10,16,17,21 19:24 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(7) Finally - grade



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    24:18 29:16 30:7,20 

    32:8 43:24 44:4,5,6

graders (5)

    5:7 29:24 30:1,9 

    41:24

grades (6)

    5:8 10:15 11:8 23:6 

    24:20 26:3

graduate (6)

    5:16 8:18 18:8,14 

    29:17,18

graduated (1)

    10:5

graduating (2)

    8:16 10:2

graduation (3)

    5:18,19 29:19

grant (1)

    40:3

grateful (2)

    13:3 26:20

great (11)

    8:24 14:23 15:1 

    21:11 23:18,22 31:2,2,

    18,19 43:18

greatest (1)

    28:22

greatly (1)

    23:19

grow (3)

    7:15 9:4 32:14

growing (1)

    39:24

grown (6)

    5:8 7:17 8:4,5 

    17:17 36:1

growth (10)

    30:1 32:5,19,22 

    33:3,4,6 39:21 47:5,14

guys (2)

    20:19 23:21

gym (3)

    14:2,4 20:7

gymnasium (1)

    17:23

H

hands (2)

    14:24 15:1

happen (3)

    41:7,8 43:10

happened (3)

    13:23 15:16 29:6

happening (1)

    31:10

happens (9)

    40:19 41:3,3,4,4,5,

    5,6,6

happy (13)

    12:23 14:7 19:20 

    20:1,4,6,13,14,18,24 

    21:7,9 42:22

hard (7)

    6:7,8 8:18 10:4 

    13:19 17:11 31:8

hardened (1)

    25:5

HARRINGTON (3)

    4:24 5:3 37:22

Harvard (1)

    30:23

hated (1)

    12:8

heads (2)

    37:16,21

hear (6)

    4:11 6:14 7:1,2 

    8:14 24:7

heard (8)

    6:13 29:7,10 31:4 

    40:19 46:10 47:7 

    49:14

hearing (17)

    2:2,7,14,22 3:7,18,

    21 4:2 21:12 28:19 

    36:14 46:1,6,10,20,21 

    49:22

heart (3)

    7:5 21:19 25:5

held (2)

    2:15 22:18

Hello (2)

    15:6 24:5

help (6)

    10:7 20:15,20 

    31:11,12 39:4

helped (1)

    23:4

helping (4)

    6:19,19,21 39:9

helps (1)

    26:2

herself (1)

    3:23

Hi (1)

    43:22

HICKEY (2)

    2:18,19

high (11)

    10:6,9 17:21 18:7,8,

    9 29:13 30:10 31:13 

    42:11,12

higher (1)

    48:21

highest (3)

    29:12 30:1,4

highlights (1)

    33:7

himself (2)

    13:24 17:13

hired (1)

    37:22

history (2)

    32:7,7

Hodgson (1)

    24:19

hold (1)

    11:8

home (11)

    12:7 14:24 16:14 

    20:8 21:4,24,24 24:3,

    4 42:4 45:21

homework (2)

    28:1,4

honor (2)

    25:14 44:22

hope (1)

    36:5

hopefully (1)

    9:3

hoping (1)

    17:8

horrible (1)

    24:20

hours (3)

    40:20,21,22

house (7)

    10:24 11:1 12:11 

    17:1 24:9 25:10 26:18

humanity (1)

    48:17

humbly (1)

    26:20

I

idea (1)

    32:14

identify (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(8) graders - identify



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    3:23

imagined (1)

    14:6

impact (1)

    8:8

impactful (1)

    40:22

important (3)

    18:13 27:13 41:19

impose (1)

    4:20

improve (1)

    39:14

improved (1)

    36:1

Improvements (1)

    18:17

improving (1)

    37:18

includes (1)

    30:12

including (1)

    37:7

income (1)

    29:13

incredible (1)

    29:5

incredibly (1)

    32:21

indicators (1)

    32:23

individual (1)

    36:23

informed (2)

    29:11 30:23

inner (1)

    17:15

innovative (1)

    37:23

inside (2)

    12:13 27:11

inspiring (1)

    35:13

instance (1)

    47:7

instruction (1)

    48:5

intend (1)

    4:18

interact (1)

    8:9

interested (1)

    39:1

interim (1)

    32:23

intervene (1)

    33:16

interventions (1)

    32:10

introduce (3)

    2:17 4:23 9:20

introvert (1)

    25:17

investigation (1)

    2:13

invite (1)

    36:7

inviting (2)

    7:13 21:1

involved (6)

    17:6 23:8 26:2 28:4 

    38:18 42:17

issues (1)

    25:20

J

jackets (1)

    17:20

job (5)

    21:11 23:18,22 

    24:14 40:20

John (1)

    2:3

JOHNSON (2)

    21:13,14

Journal (1)

    3:8

joy (1)

    48:12

joys (2)

    28:22 34:13

junior (1)

    15:11

Justice (1)

    2:21

K

keep (10)

    15:2 21:22 22:11 

    23:22 24:17 26:6 28:6 

    43:15,15,17

Kelly (1)

    29:3

kept (1)

    11:6

Kevin (3)

    18:1 31:22 44:14

key (1)

    35:19

kid (3)

    11:18 13:8 15:3

kids (25)

    9:4 13:8,13 14:5 

    20:10,18,21 21:2,3,5,

    9 22:24 23:1 25:6 

    28:10 29:8,12 30:10,

    14,17 31:7 42:1,9,20,

    20

kind (7)

    6:1,9 21:5 46:3 

    47:21 48:12,13

kindergarten (1)

    19:24

kinds (3)

    20:12 47:4 48:2

knowing (1)

    26:9

knows (2)

    16:22,24

L

lab (2)

    7:24 38:8

labeled (1)

    22:5

labs (1)

    38:18

lady (1)

    23:5

LAIR (2)

    31:22,23

Laquan (2)

    13:20 26:13

last (7)

    18:9,12 22:7 30:3,6 

    31:3 38:22

late (1)

    6:3

Latinos (1)

    20:11

law (1)

    2:11

lead (1)

    35:14

leaders (1)

    36:5

leadership (6)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(9) imagined - leadership



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    28:24 32:9 33:14,

    21 38:14 43:9

learn (1)

    6:20

learning (6)

    6:11 7:6 18:24 

    36:22 39:23 43:3

leave (3)

    9:13 13:5 43:5

leaves (1)

    17:1

left (1)

    15:14

legacy (1)

    18:15

less (3)

    10:6 44:8,9

letter (1)

    10:22

level (2)

    24:18 35:24

levels (1)

    40:1

liberal (1)

    4:19

library (1)

    38:9

life (3)

    25:3,21 28:22

light (1)

    28:11

limit (1)

    4:20

listen (1)

    46:15

listening (3)

    28:21 31:17 46:6

literally (4)

    21:24 22:15 24:13 

    28:21

little (7)

    6:6 9:24 17:16 

    19:11 21:18 22:19 

    40:17

live (2)

    45:2,20

lives (2)

    16:13 36:4

location (5)

    16:7,7,7 19:15,15

long (5)

    9:3 14:10 20:9 25:9 

    45:11

look (1)

    27:9

looking (1)

    41:24

looks (1)

    49:12

LOPEZ (2)

    9:21,22

lot (6)

    11:6 26:22 27:17,

    19 40:19 41:3

lots (1)

    27:23

love (14)

    12:5 17:18,19 20:5,

    5,9,10 22:10 23:22,23 

    24:1,1 34:20 45:19

loves (4)

    21:21 25:24 26:1 

    27:2

loving (1)

    23:7

low (2)

    24:18 29:13

lower (1)

    44:20

lowest (1)

    47:17

lying (1)

    11:11

M

mad (1)

    25:7

made (9)

    3:21 14:18 23:2 

    25:14 27:20 32:22 

    35:23 45:15 47:6

mail (1)

    24:9

make (10)

    6:20 18:5 19:16,18 

    22:23 33:22 34:23 

    38:15 40:21 43:10

makes (1)

    48:10

management (1)

    29:4

manner (1)

    4:11

many (11)

    7:1,21,21 24:3 25:4 

    32:15 33:10 34:13,15 

    44:15 48:1

marking (1)

    25:15

math (3)

    33:4 39:5 47:11

matter (4)

    2:11 7:5 30:5 44:15

may (3)

    16:10,10 41:2

maybe (3)

    24:21 48:24 49:1

mean (2)

    27:4 45:17

meaningful (2)

    40:22 43:14

means (4)

    17:2,5 35:7 42:21

measurement (1)

    30:16

measurements (1)

    29:22

mediation (5)

    33:9,19 34:6 39:17 

    41:5

mediator (1)

    17:5

mediators (3)

    33:15 39:16 45:1

medical (1)

    25:21

medication (7)

    10:14,19 11:4,5,18,

    24 15:22

medications (1)

    11:19

medicine (3)

    10:12,12 25:2

meet (1)

    37:5

meeting (4)

    3:14 34:7 37:4 43:5

meetings (1)

    35:11

meets (1)

    17:24

member (1)

    35:16

members (4)

    4:4 33:10 35:19 

    38:3

mentor (1)

    30:20

mentoring (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(10) learn - mentoring



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    35:20

merely (1)

    48:20

met (3)

    38:3,23 44:13

metrics (1)

    37:7

Mexico (1)

    19:3

Michelle (2)

    24:6 28:5

middle (1)

    24:11

might (1)

    41:18

Mike (1)

    22:3

mile (1)

    34:10

military (1)

    24:15

Mind (2)

    11:18 36:3

minute (1)

    14:9

missed (1)

    22:8

mission (5)

    36:21 37:5,21 

    38:10,21

model (2)

    16:21 17:7

modeled (1)

    16:4

mold (1)

    23:4

Mom (4)

    19:12 20:7 21:4 

    26:24

momentum (1)

    43:15

monetarily (1)

    26:9

month (1)

    37:5

more (10)

    11:13 18:10,20 

    20:21 27:11,12 28:4,

    10 39:7 44:8

morning (3)

    12:17,18 14:22

most (1)

    31:3

mother (4)

    13:12 25:6 27:10 

    45:18

Mount (1)

    17:22

move (1)

    39:7

moving (1)

    43:15

much (5)

    12:6 21:22 30:14 

    39:14 49:22

multi-racial (1)

    20:11

music (1)

    41:5

must (2)

    27:7,7

myself (2)

    34:21 45:7

N

name (14)

    2:3,19,24 5:2 9:22 

    15:7 18:24 21:14 24:6 

    28:15 31:22 36:14 

    40:12 43:22

named (1)

    46:13

nap (1)

    44:12

Nate (1)

    40:12

National (1)

    44:22

nationalities (1)

    20:12

naturally (1)

    24:20

necessary (1)

    3:22

need (6)

    9:13 15:2 18:13,20 

    19:6 37:14

needed (5)

    34:5 39:5 40:6 

    43:17 49:21

neighborhood (1)

    43:20

neighborhoods (1)

    47:18

nervous (2)

    19:11 34:22

neurosurgeon (2)

    10:21 13:19

never (4)

    13:1 14:6 44:19 

    47:21

New (10)

    5:11 6:23 9:1 10:23 

    15:18 18:4 26:5 29:20 

    30:11 41:16

Newark (2)

    29:9 30:13

News (2)

    3:8,8

next (6)

    8:21 13:5 26:23 

    30:15 36:5 44:6

niece (4)

    14:9,11,15,15

night (3)

    31:20 43:1 44:11

nipped (1)

    22:17

None (1)

    44:16

non-traditional (1)

    17:21

non-violence (1)

    37:3

non-violent (1)

    39:22

norm (1)

    35:11

nothing (3)

    23:23 44:8,8

notice (2)

    3:6,9

notified (1)

    3:17

nowadays (1)

    23:1

number (2)

    11:12 16:6

numbers (2)

    36:18 47:1

O

objective (1)

    29:21

obviously (1)

    46:24

occurs (1)

    46:4

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(11) merely - occurs



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

odds (1)

    27:19

off (5)

    11:5 12:17 14:23 

    21:16 23:7

offer (3)

    16:6 23:10 40:5

offered (2)

    16:16 23:12

Office (1)

    2:4

officer (1)

    2:22

official (3)

    3:11,13,15

old (3)

    10:11 24:14 34:19

once (1)

    43:5

one (23)

    5:4,23 10:1,2,22 

    13:12 14:3,8,9 16:6 

    19:10 28:21 30:18,19 

    32:2 33:7,13 39:5 

    43:16 44:24 46:6,8,22

one-on-one (1)

    12:3

ones (1)

    8:6

only (12)

    5:15 11:1 14:13 

    21:8 23:11 29:17 

    31:12 33:18 35:3 

    42:20 43:18 47:12

open (14)

    2:2 10:24 11:1 

    12:11 15:3 18:14 

    22:11 24:9 25:10,17,

    19 27:12 28:9 40:7

opened (1)

    5:6

opening (2)

    10:23 13:20

operation (1)

    5:13

opportunity (6)

    23:13 31:18,24 

    40:16,23 42:22

option (1)

    40:6

options (1)

    45:5

organization (1)

    29:5

organizational (1)

    37:13

other (13)

    8:10 10:1,3 12:6 

    13:8,16 20:24 23:16 

    29:2 35:6 39:12 46:17 

    48:1

others (1)

    36:17

ourselves (2)

    7:6,9

out (9)

    7:15 13:24 14:4 

    15:15 27:11 34:2 

    38:10 43:3 48:8

out-of-school (1)

    40:21

outside (1)

    12:14

over (10)

    4:6 9:11 29:9 34:14,

    17 41:6 42:9,19 43:6 

    47:8

overall (3)

    17:13 33:1 45:15

oversight (1)

    32:12

own (3)

    22:24 30:23 34:6

P

pamphlet (2)

    24:9 25:10

panel (1)

    38:23

Paolo (1)

    46:14

parent (3)

    15:8,20 21:14

parents (8)

    7:2,11 8:20 9:16 

    22:13 41:24 42:6 

    43:19

part (18)

    6:10 7:7,13 8:15 

    9:7 15:9 16:10 18:12 

    23:9 27:13,21,23 

    36:20 39:17 41:13,14 

    42:23 47:2

participants (1)

    42:19

participate (2)

    42:10,16

participating (1)

    49:17

particular (1)

    47:5

particularly (1)

    47:15

partnerships (1)

    42:23

pass (1)

    16:18

passed (1)

    25:15

passes (1)

    16:16

passion (1)

    38:5

passionate (1)

    43:8

past (4)

    34:17 40:24 41:9 

    47:9

path (1)

    32:20

patience (1)

    11:9

Paul (4)

    23:12 29:2 37:22 

    45:22

pause (1)

    2:16

paused (2)

    6:4,9

paving (1)

    32:20

peer (5)

    17:5 33:8 39:16,17 

    41:4

Pennsylvania (1)

    16:5

people (13)

    7:10,14 18:1 21:10 

    25:20,23 27:24 31:6 

    43:2 44:13 46:11,16 

    48:16

percentage (1)

    29:12

performing (1)

    47:17

perhaps (1)

    34:5

period (1)

    25:15

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(12) odds - period



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

person (5)

    19:19 27:11 45:16,

    16 48:22

personal (6)

    32:19 33:24 35:24 

    38:10,24 39:23

personality (2)

    23:4 27:16

personally (2)

    3:17 23:17

perspective (1)

    32:4

phone (4)

    11:7,10,24 27:24

physical (1)

    17:10

place (8)

    3:6,11,18 21:20 

    26:11 28:11 36:9 

    46:18

placement (1)

    32:7

places (2)

    9:17 13:18

plan (1)

    9:2

planned (1)

    43:14

play (2)

    35:19 41:15

Pleasant (1)

    17:23

Please (8)

    4:22 9:20 15:1,1 

    18:21 22:12 23:24 

    45:21

pm (1)

    49:24

poetry (1)

    26:14

point (5)

    4:21 10:6 13:13 

    26:19 40:11

policies (1)

    37:6

portion (1)

    30:2

positive (2)

    23:5 43:12

possible (3)

    4:19 18:6 47:24

posted (1)

    3:10

pray (1)

    16:24

praying (1)

    10:17

prep (1)

    16:21

preparatory (3)

    16:4 36:22 40:6

prepare (2)

    5:14 36:4

prepared (2)

    34:24 45:24

preparing (1)

    35:20

present (1)

    3:20

president (2)

    45:1,2

Prestige (2)

    15:10,14

previously (1)

    15:20

pride (1)

    34:4

prioritize (1)

    33:13

privilege (2)

    5:3 32:2

problem (3)

    14:19 22:16 36:24

problems (1)

    11:6

proceed (1)

    4:10

Proceedings (1)

    49:23

process (4)

    4:7 7:22 18:20 

    49:20

production (1)

    41:5

productive (1)

    34:8

professional (1)

    32:19

program (7)

    33:9 39:12,17 42:9,

    10,18,24

progress (2)

    28:7 37:19

proud (5)

    28:16 32:21 33:18,

    20 36:2

provide (2)

    16:17 36:22

provided (3)

    4:3 34:17,18

provides (1)

    37:15

public (13)

    2:2,7,14 3:7,14,18 

    10:4 12:9 18:6 19:22 

    23:21 46:5,9

published (1)

    3:7

purposeful (1)

    43:13

pushed (2)

    9:5,6

put (1)

    13:24

Q

question (1)

    11:2

questions (1)

    27:1

quick (1)

    9:12

R

race (1)

    30:21

Ramirez (4)

    29:2 37:22 45:22,22

rate (1)

    30:1

reading (2)

    33:5 47:11

ready (1)

    8:21

real (4)

    6:11 7:18 24:1,1

realized (1)

    34:5

really (25)

    5:17 6:7,7,8,11,12 

    8:4,6,10 9:4 19:20 

    20:4 22:5 24:7 26:15 

    28:1,8 31:8 34:22 

    35:5 41:12 42:6 45:11 

    48:7,7

receive (1)

    37:9

received (4)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(13) person - received



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    4:6,8 19:4 24:8

recent (1)

    38:2

recently (1)

    5:24

recognize (2)

    45:12 46:2

recognizing (1)

    48:16

record (3)

    3:5,21 4:2

records (1)

    33:1

referred (1)

    2:11

reflect (1)

    3:5

reflecting (1)

    7:21

regularly (1)

    6:14

relationship (1)

    34:9

relationships (2)

    7:5 35:17

relentlessly (1)

    5:14

remarkable (2)

    32:22 36:8

remarks (2)

    34:16 45:24

remember (1)

    13:22

reminding (2)

    34:2,3

renew (1)

    2:9

renewal (7)

    4:7,13 7:22 28:18 

    40:4 46:24 49:19

renewed (1)

    36:6

repetitious (1)

    18:18

report (2)

    2:13 26:5

reporter (2)

    3:20 4:1

representation (1)

    17:2

representative (1)

    32:11

representatives (2)

    4:12,22

required (1)

    2:10

rescued (1)

    14:15

resident (1)

    3:2

resolve (1)

    39:18

resources (1)

    31:10

respect (1)

    38:13

responsible (1)

    22:24

results (2)

    47:1 48:3

review (1)

    37:6

reward (1)

    26:9

rewarded (1)

    26:8

REYNOLDS (2)

    24:5,6

ride (2)

    19:21 20:2

right (9)

    13:14 17:4 22:17 

    28:6,6 29:2 41:2,18 

    42:24

rigor (1)

    48:21

rigorous (1)

    48:3

robot (1)

    15:23

Robotics (1)

    41:4

RODRIGUEZ (2)

    18:23,24

roles (3)

    32:9 33:21 35:20

roll (1)

    25:15

room (2)

    48:23 49:10

routinely (1)

    47:13

runs (1)

    29:3

RUSHDAN (2)

    2:23,24

S

safe (13)

    7:14 12:14,24 

    14:20,20,21 16:15 

    22:12 27:12 33:12,23 

    34:21 39:15

safety (4)

    16:8 22:15 33:2,13

said (24)

    6:5,7,9 10:24 11:15,

    21 14:16 15:21 19:5,9,

    16 20:1,2 22:14 23:24 

    24:13,15 25:22 27:6 

    39:14 42:6 45:5,6,8

same (2)

    27:7 38:14

sat (2)

    11:14 30:9

satisfaction (1)

    37:9

SATs (2)

    30:8 39:13

Saturday (1)

    30:22

saw (1)

    13:12

saying (4)

    13:11 19:15 21:17 

    27:6

scared (3)

    12:17,20 19:11

scholarship (1)

    23:13

School (122)

    2:4,8,12 3:10,16 

    4:12,22 5:4,5 6:1,2,23 

    8:5,7 10:3,4,5,6,9,13,

    15,23,23 12:7,8,9,14,

    16,18,23,24 14:1,10,

    12 15:3,15,19 16:4,4,

    24 17:4,21 18:11,13 

    19:5,16,22 20:11,12,

    16,20 21:17,21 22:11,

    16 23:10,15 24:11,16 

    25:13 26:23 27:2,5 

    28:23 29:14 30:2,5,11,

    15 31:13,19 32:3,5,6,

    14 33:1,6,22,23 34:14,

    19 35:7,15 36:1,10,16,

    19,20,21 37:17,18,21 

    38:8,22 39:15,18,19,

    22 40:2,4,7,17,18 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(14) recent - School



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    41:23 42:2,11,12,19 

    43:1,9,18,24 44:2,6,

    12 45:3,10,14,15,23 

    46:18 49:12

schools (8)

    18:5,7 24:3 29:13 

    30:13 33:11 47:17 

    48:1

school's (2)

    33:19 36:6

science (2)

    7:24 38:18

scores (4)

    33:6 37:7 39:14 

    47:14

second (9)

    6:5 8:14,16 21:24,

    24 34:22 40:18 47:3 

    49:1

Secretary (4)

    2:6 4:3 44:21 49:18

seeing (1)

    20:18

seek (1)

    32:17

seeks (1)

    35:16

selection (1)

    17:17

senior (6)

    8:12 9:16,23 11:23 

    13:4 21:15

seniors (2)

    8:1,18

sense (3)

    36:19 46:20 49:7

sensitive (1)

    13:6

separates (1)

    48:10

September (2)

    3:9,19

sequential (1)

    38:19

serve (3)

    2:24 5:10 36:15

served (1)

    39:16

serving (1)

    32:2

set (1)

    37:17

seven (3)

    21:3,5 24:13

shape (1)

    8:6

sharing (3)

    9:10 46:7,19

sheet (1)

    4:16

shine (1)

    28:12

shining (1)

    28:12

shirt (1)

    34:3

short (2)

    24:7 25:9

shown (1)

    47:8

Shue (1)

    24:11

signed (1)

    4:17

significant (1)

    39:20

sign-up (1)

    4:15

simple (1)

    32:14

single (8)

    5:13 6:8 9:2 25:6 

    27:5 47:10 49:2,11

singling (1)

    34:2

sit (1)

    34:6

sitting (1)

    46:5

situation (1)

    34:1

six (2)

    19:7 21:3

skeptical (1)

    21:18

skills (1)

    38:17

sleep (1)

    44:16

Smarter (3)

    29:23 30:3 32:24

sneakers (1)

    26:6

soccer (1)

    44:24

Society (1)

    44:22

solving (1)

    37:1

somebody (1)

    16:23

something (9)

    6:14 14:6 20:15 

    24:16 28:3 40:16 

    41:12 42:21 49:5

sometimes (2)

    11:12 29:15

somewhere (1)

    42:1

son (23)

    9:22 10:3,8,10,18 

    12:6,16,18,18,22,24 

    13:1,4,16 14:20 16:9 

    17:9 24:8,24 25:14,16 

    26:21 28:10

sort (3)

    46:2,21,24

sorts (1)

    30:13

space (1)

    41:17

speak (7)

    3:24 4:15 7:3 26:12 

    32:1 47:1 49:16

speaker (2)

    3:22 23:21

speaking (3)

    4:17 16:22 40:15

speaks (4)

    6:24 16:8 26:13 

    47:4

special (1)

    8:13

specific (1)

    9:14

specifically (1)

    3:2

spirit (1)

    48:13

sport (1)

    41:16

sports (2)

    25:3 41:8

spring (1)

    30:16

staff (7)

    7:12 19:18 33:9,17 

    35:16 45:11,12

stage (2)

    5:18,19

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(15) schools - stage



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

stand (2)

    7:23 28:16

standing (1)

    13:10

start (3)

    18:15 21:16 41:16

started (6)

    5:7 6:2 8:1,2 13:2 

    20:23

starting (1)

    6:23

State (16)

    2:16 3:1,8,13 4:4 

    29:11,14 30:2,4 32:17 

    33:3,4 43:21 47:8,10 

    49:20

statement (1)

    31:2

state's (1)

    3:14

statewide (1)

    30:8

stay (7)

    12:22 13:7,7 20:16,

    20 42:2,9

stayed (1)

    24:22

staying (3)

    20:7,7,9

stays (2)

    25:19 28:9

step (1)

    8:22

steps (4)

    8:22,22,23 28:5

still (2)

    11:8 39:24

stop (1)

    26:24

stories (4)

    9:10 36:9 46:2,4

story (5)

    10:1 25:9 47:3,23,

    24

straight (1)

    44:20

street (1)

    42:4

strong (2)

    23:3 34:8

struck (2)

    5:23 6:12

struggled (2)

    13:13 39:9

student (19)

    17:7 19:16,17 

    30:19 33:14 34:1,5 

    35:17 37:7,8 39:8,21,

    23 40:7,13 44:7,21 

    45:2,17

Student-led (1)

    35:10

students (52)

    5:8,10,14,24 7:1,11 

    14:13 17:6 23:16,19 

    26:1,22 29:10,12 32:8,

    18,22 33:9,16,21 

    34:11,15,17 35:4,8,13,

    20,22 38:1,4,6,7,11,

    20,23 39:12,12 40:5,

    23 42:11,13 43:19 

    46:15 47:6,9,12,16,16,

    18,20 48:17,21

study (1)

    31:8

styles (1)

    8:3

submit (1)

    49:20

succeed (2)

    5:16 48:24

success (4)

    29:22 33:6,19 39:20

successes (1)

    34:13

successful (2)

    33:12 47:19

sudden (1)

    43:12

suicide (1)

    14:11

summarize (1)

    34:13

summer (5)

    22:6 41:9 42:8,8,10

supplies (1)

    37:11

support (8)

    6:21 24:2 28:17 

    32:18 34:11 37:10,13,

    15

supported (1)

    9:5

supporting (2)

    6:18 37:24

supports (1)

    39:23

sure (1)

    38:15

surgery (1)

    40:9

surveys (1)

    34:18

suspension (1)

    37:8

swallowed (1)

    34:4

Sylvia (1)

    18:24

system (3)

    22:21,22,23

T

taking (6)

    21:4 24:17 39:3,10,

    13 48:21

talk (9)

    6:15,17 8:12 22:3,4 

    30:18 48:1,11,12

talked (4)

    29:1 36:17 38:7 

    44:10

talking (4)

    12:11 20:6 30:5,22

talks (3)

    18:1 27:11,23

tardiness (1)

    32:24

taught (3)

    16:9 32:6 38:18

teach (1)

    35:13

teacher (11)

    13:23 26:13 27:6 

    31:23 32:10 36:2 39:6,

    9 48:4,14 49:4

teachers (27)

    6:16,18 11:7 14:14 

    15:19 19:17 20:5,9 

    22:1,10 26:1 32:3 

    33:17 34:9 35:2,8,12 

    37:20,23 38:4,9,15 

    39:4 44:8,16,19 45:4

teachers' (1)

    38:4

teaching (2)

    33:8 38:5

team (5)

    17:24 41:15 44:23,

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(16) stand - team



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    23,24

teamwork (1)

    37:2

term (1)

    2:10

terms (1)

    39:21

terrible (1)

    24:11

test (5)

    29:23 30:3,16 37:7 

    48:24

testimony (1)

    28:20

tests (1)

    48:21

thankful (3)

    7:8 27:3 28:12

thanks (2)

    23:11 45:20

their (26)

    5:20 7:12 8:7 14:4 

    17:16 21:1 22:19,20,

    21,23,24 30:23 31:8 

    32:18 35:9,9 36:20 

    38:1,6,7,11,15,24 

    39:3,14 44:11

themselves (3)

    2:17 7:15 9:4

therapist (1)

    17:10

therapy (1)

    25:8

there (20)

    5:16 12:6 13:24 

    15:16,17 18:10 20:17,

    20 22:11 23:23 24:2 

    29:3 42:15 43:2,6,16 

    44:14 45:6 48:8 49:15

they (75)

    7:3,8,15 8:5 9:6 

    10:12 11:9,21 12:2,3,

    11,12 13:24 14:2,3,4 

    16:5,15 17:23 19:12,

    18,20,22,23,24 20:1,4,

    5,17 22:17,23 23:1,2,

    4 26:13 28:11 29:14 

    30:9 31:11 34:23 38:6,

    7,11,12,12,13,14,23,

    24 39:1,2,3,5,13,14,

    15,16 41:20 42:1,2,3,

    3,4,5,6,6,15,16,16 

    43:4 44:10,10 45:5,12 

    47:19

thing (9)

    14:3,8 16:6 17:4 

    21:8 27:7 31:3,4 43:16

things (13)

    8:9 25:4 26:14 28:1 

    29:5 43:9 45:7 46:22 

    47:4 48:6,7,11,14

think (10)

    5:17 13:6 14:3 23:1 

    27:15 28:19 46:3,20 

    47:2,23

thinking (3)

    5:22 7:17 36:24

third (4)

    30:4,20 35:1 41:23

though (1)

    17:21

thought (1)

    14:16

thoughtful (1)

    37:23

three (3)

    6:16 29:15 47:9

thrilled (1)

    25:11

thrive (2)

    29:19 31:12

throughout (2)

    16:23 32:13

Thursday (1)

    40:10

tide (1)

    32:16

times (4)

    24:13 29:19 34:15 

    44:15

tired (1)

    10:16

today (8)

    2:21 5:22 8:7 27:9 

    32:1 49:8,11,17

today's (2)

    3:7,18

together (1)

    4:5

told (7)

    26:15 38:23 39:2,5,

    13 45:3,5

tolerance (3)

    12:12,12 20:10

tonight (6)

    7:2,2,8 9:15 12:23 

    31:18

took (4)

    15:14 23:7 25:2,7

top (1)

    44:24

tours (1)

    13:17

towards (2)

    32:20 37:19

track (5)

    12:2 13:22 14:5 

    17:24 37:7

trained (1)

    33:15

training (1)

    14:1

trajectory-shaping (1)

    36:8

transition (2)

    6:4,19

transitioning (1)

    6:22

traveling (1)

    16:15

tremendous (1)

    35:23

tremendously (1)

    17:17

tried (1)

    14:11

tries (1)

    17:7

trip (1)

    43:11

tripled (2)

    33:4 47:13

trouble (2)

    13:1,2

truly (6)

    33:22 34:9,21 47:5,

    11 49:13

trust (1)

    25:20

try (4)

    4:18 16:3 19:1 

    34:12

trying (3)

    9:15 13:15 45:7

T-shirt (1)

    17:19

turn (1)

    9:11

tutor (1)

    39:12

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(17) teamwork - tutor



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

twice (1)

    39:13

two (10)

    10:1 12:19 13:12 

    19:2,9 25:6 29:15,19 

    30:11 46:3

U

Uncle (1)

    22:3

uncles (1)

    22:2

under (1)

    28:24

understand (1)

    22:22

unfortunate (1)

    6:1

Unfortunately (1)

    26:4

uniform (1)

    34:3

unique (2)

    32:4 35:13

University (1)

    30:24

up (5)

    6:20 14:22 15:5 

    25:1 26:7

upset (1)

    12:8

urge (1)

    40:3

V

valued (7)

    7:10,11,11,12,13 

    31:6 35:1

values (1)

    37:2

variety (2)

    8:2 35:14

various (1)

    32:9

Vinnie (2)

    12:1 13:23

visible (1)

    38:6

visit (1)

    36:7

visitation (2)

    38:2,22

voice (3)

    35:9 46:21 49:9

voices (4)

    7:12 8:7 46:3,8

volleyball (2)

    21:6 44:23

W

wake (1)

    14:22

Wali (1)

    2:24

walk (3)

    19:23,24 48:19

WALKER (2)

    28:14,15

walking (2)

    12:20 46:18

walks (2)

    12:18 49:2

wanted (6)

    10:20 24:18 33:11 

    38:8,14 39:2

wanting (1)

    22:10

wants (8)

    10:18 12:22 13:18 

    17:5,9,12 23:14 26:5

watch (1)

    7:24

watching (1)

    28:7

way (6)

    11:16 14:4 19:10 

    43:4 45:10 48:1

ways (4)

    6:18 7:21 35:14 

    36:2

wear (1)

    34:3

website (2)

    3:13,15

week (2)

    38:22 40:15

weeks (2)

    6:17 39:7

weird (1)

    25:18

welcomed (1)

    35:18

welcoming (1)

    33:23

well-known (1)

    16:23

whatever (4)

    15:1 20:17 29:9 

    34:10

what's (2)

    25:8 31:9

whole (2)

    15:18 25:21

whose (1)

    38:9

WILLAUER (2)

    36:13,15

willing (1)

    34:10

Wilma (1)

    9:22

Wilmington (21)

    3:3 5:5,11 16:10,11 

    18:8,9 19:14 20:3 

    21:2 25:14 28:16 29:9 

    32:4 33:3 36:10,16 

    39:19 40:14 41:21 

    43:24

Wilmington's (1)

    28:17

wish (1)

    4:12

withdrawn (1)

    27:15

within (2)

    33:22 42:24

without (5)

    10:13 23:23 26:19 

    31:9 47:24

work (7)

    5:13 11:22 24:23 

    26:7 34:23 38:15 42:3

working (2)

    13:19 46:15

works (1)

    17:11

world (3)

    5:21 29:20 31:14

worry (2)

    14:22 22:14

worrying (1)

    31:9

worse (1)

    40:10

wow (2)

    26:3 27:10

write (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(18) twice - write



Delaware Department of Education 
Freire Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    26:14

written (2)

    4:5,8

Y

year (26)

    5:6,12 6:2 7:20,20 

    9:2,23 13:5 15:4,11,

    17 22:7 26:24 30:3,6,

    6,7 32:6 35:24 38:16,

    17 40:18 41:9 44:5,6 

    47:10

years (11)

    2:10 10:11 18:6,7 

    29:15 32:13 34:14,18 

    41:1 44:3 47:9

yesterday (2)

    7:24 45:3

yoga (1)

    41:6

young (2)

    7:16 23:5

yourself (7)

    4:23 9:20 11:15,16 

    16:1 26:9 43:7

Z

Zach (9)

    24:10 25:7,13,19,

    24 26:3,15,22 27:6

Zachary (1)

    24:8

Zach's (1)

    26:24

zero (2)

    12:12 20:10

zombie (2)

    10:14,15

1

1 (1)

    10:6

10 (2)

    3:19 19:10

100 (2)

    35:4 43:2

11 (1)

    19:11

11th (4)

    30:7,9 32:8 43:24

12 (2)

    5:9 20:23

12th (2)

    32:8 44:6

13 (1)

    25:1

17 (1)

    10:2

19 (1)

    10:2

1999 (1)

    18:9

2

20 (3)

    3:9 25:12 33:14

200 (1)

    5:7

2015-2016 (1)

    32:6

2016-2017 (2)

    29:24 33:5

2018 (2)

    3:9,19

2019 (2)

    15:4,9

2020 (2)

    15:8 18:17

21 (1)

    25:12

232 (3)

    42:9,11,12

3

3:00 (3)

    40:20,21 41:3

300 (2)

    42:19,20

4

4 (1)

    25:1

42 (2)

    41:6,10

480 (1)

    5:8

5

500 (1)

    42:20

5th (2)

    11:5,20

6

6th (1)

    15:16

7

7:27 (1)

    49:23

7th (3)

    15:16,17,21

8

8 (1)

    5:8

8:00 (1)

    40:20

8th (9)

    5:7 8:15 15:10 

    19:24 20:23 29:24,24 

    32:8 44:5

9

9th (2)

    5:7 13:2

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(19) written - 9th


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (1)
	10 (2)
	100 (2)
	11 (1)
	11th (4)
	12 (2)
	12th (2)
	13 (1)
	17 (1)
	19 (1)
	1999 (1)

	2
	20 (3)
	200 (1)
	2015-2016 (1)
	2016-2017 (2)
	2018 (2)
	2019 (2)
	2020 (2)
	21 (1)
	232 (3)

	3
	300 (2)
	3:00 (3)

	4
	4 (1)
	42 (2)
	480 (1)

	5
	500 (1)
	5th (2)

	6
	6th (1)

	7
	7:27 (1)
	7th (3)

	8
	8 (1)
	8:00 (1)
	8th (9)

	9
	9th(2)


	A
	Abel (1)
	able (9)
	absolutely (1)
	academic (5)
	academically (2)
	academics (1)
	accept (1)
	accident (1)
	accomplished (1)
	according (1)
	Accountability (2)
	accountable (1)
	achieved (2)
	achievement (1)
	achieving (1)
	across (2)
	actions (1)
	active (1)
	actively (2)
	activities (5)
	actually (9)
	add (3)
	addition (1)
	ADHD (4)
	administrative (1)
	admission (1)
	admissions (1)
	adults (4)
	advanced (2)
	advantage (1)
	afraid (1)
	after (17)
	after-school (3)
	afternoon (1)
	again (7)
	against (1)
	age (2)
	agents (1)
	ago (1)
	agreed (1)
	AI (1)
	aid (1)
	ain't (1)
	Air (2)
	all-boys (1)
	allow (2)
	allowing (2)
	allows (1)
	almost (2)
	along (1)
	already (4)
	also (4)
	always (13)
	amazing (8)
	amount (1)
	Andrew (6)
	angry (2)
	anime (1)
	another (3)
	anybody (2)
	anymore (1)
	anyone (4)
	anything (4)
	Anyway (1)
	anywhere (1)
	AP (1)
	application (4)
	apply (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciate (1)
	appreciated (2)
	approve (1)
	Arial (2)
	around (3)
	arrive (1)
	art (1)
	asked (5)
	asking (3)
	aspire (1)
	assemblies (1)
	assent (1)
	assessment (2)
	assessments (2)
	asset (1)
	associate (1)
	associated (1)
	athlete (1)
	atmosphere (1)
	attach (2)
	attend (2)
	attendance (1)
	attended (1)
	attends (1)
	attitudes (1)
	attorney (1)
	Aunt (1)
	aunts (1)
	autonomy (2)
	available (2)
	average (3)
	averages (1)
	away (4)
	awesome (1)

	B
	baby (3)
	babysitters (1)
	back (4)
	background (1)
	backgrounds (1)
	bad (2)
	Balanced (3)
	basically (1)
	beat (1)
	beautiful (1)
	became (1)
	become (1)
	becoming (1)
	before (6)
	begets (1)
	begging (1)
	beginning (3)
	behavior (1)
	behaviors (1)
	behind (3)
	being (8)
	belief (2)
	believe (5)
	believes (2)
	best (7)
	better (9)
	between (2)
	beyond (2)
	big (5)
	bit (3)
	bless (2)
	blessing (1)
	Blessings (1)
	block (1)
	blocks (2)
	Board (15)
	bored (1)
	born (1)
	both (4)
	boy's (1)
	boys (1)
	brag (2)
	Brandi (1)
	Brandywine (2)
	bring (2)
	bud (1)
	budget (1)
	Build (2)
	building (4)
	built (1)
	bullied (1)
	bullying (2)
	bus (6)
	business (1)

	C
	calendar (1)
	call (7)
	called (1)
	calling (1)
	calls (8)
	came (10)
	cannot (3)
	capacity (1)
	captain (1)
	car (1)
	card (1)
	care (2)
	career (1)
	careers (1)
	CARWELL (8)
	Castle (2)
	catch (2)
	Catherine (1)
	Celeste (1)
	Certainly (1)
	chair (1)
	challenge (1)
	challenged (2)
	challenging (1)
	chance (1)
	change (4)
	changing (1)
	Charter (28)
	check (1)
	cheer (1)
	chemical (1)
	chess (1)
	child (5)
	chills (1)
	choice (2)
	choose (2)
	Christian (1)
	Christiana (1)
	circumstances (1)
	citizens (2)
	City (9)
	class (18)
	classes (4)
	classmates (1)
	classroom (1)
	classrooms (2)
	clearly (2)
	Clint (1)
	close (1)
	closed (3)
	club (5)
	clubs (2)
	co-head (2)
	co-heads (1)
	coaching (2)
	collaboration (1)
	collaborative (1)
	colleagues (1)
	college (19)
	colleges (2)
	colors (1)
	come (6)
	comes (2)
	comfortable (1)
	coming (10)
	comment (1)
	commented (1)
	comments (5)
	commit (1)
	committed (1)
	Committee (2)
	Committee's (1)
	communities (1)
	community (4)
	complete (1)
	computer (1)
	concerned (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	concrete (1)
	condition (2)
	conduct (1)
	confidence (1)
	confident (1)
	conflict (2)
	connected (1)
	connection (1)
	consider (1)
	considering (1)
	consistency (4)
	constructively (1)
	contacted (1)
	continue (4)
	continuing (1)
	continuous (1)
	control (2)
	controlling (1)
	conversation (1)
	coordinator (1)
	core (1)
	Corps (1)
	costly (1)
	could (5)
	couldn't (7)
	council (1)
	counsel (1)
	counseling (1)
	countless (1)
	country (2)
	County (2)
	couple (2)
	course (1)
	court (2)
	crazy (2)
	creating (1)
	criteria (1)
	critical (1)
	cross (2)
	crying (1)
	culture (4)
	currently (1)
	curriculum (2)

	D
	daily (1)
	dark (2)
	data (2)
	date (4)
	daughter (14)
	daughter's (1)
	daughters (2)
	Davenport (1)
	DAVIS (3)
	day (17)
	decided (1)
	deciding (1)
	decision (3)
	declare (1)
	deep (2)
	defeated (1)
	deficits (1)
	Delaware (10)
	demographic (1)
	demon (1)
	Department (4)
	deputy (1)
	desires (2)
	develop (1)
	development (2)
	diagnosed (1)
	dictate (1)
	die (1)
	different (10)
	direct (1)
	director (1)
	discipline (2)
	discussions (1)
	distinct (2)
	diversity (1)
	DJing (1)
	doctor (3)
	Dominique (1)
	done (6)
	doors (3)
	doubled (2)
	doubt (1)
	down (3)
	Dragon (1)
	drop (2)
	dropping (1)
	duPont (1)
	DURANT (2)
	during (1)
	dynamic (1)

	E
	each (7)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	eat (1)
	education (12)
	Education's (1)
	efforts (1)
	electronic (2)
	elementary (1)
	else (5)
	emotionally (1)
	emotions (1)
	emphasizes (1)
	empower (1)
	empowered (1)
	empowerment (1)
	enables (1)
	encompasses (1)
	encouraged (1)
	engaged (3)
	engagement (1)
	engineer (2)
	engineers (2)
	English (2)
	enjoying (1)
	enough (1)
	enrollment (1)
	ensure (1)
	entering (1)
	entire (2)
	entrusted (1)
	environment (6)
	epileptic (1)
	escalates (1)
	especially (2)
	essential (1)
	essentially (2)
	evaluate (1)
	evaluation (1)
	even (9)
	evening (11)
	event (1)
	eventually (1)
	ever (1)
	ever-changing (1)
	every (25)
	everybody (3)
	everyone (8)
	everything (7)
	example (2)
	exams (1)
	exceeded (2)
	excellent (1)
	excelling (1)
	exceptional (1)
	excited (2)
	excitement (1)
	exciting (2)
	Excuse (2)
	expand (1)
	experience (6)
	experiences (1)
	explain (1)
	exposed (1)
	expressed (1)
	extensive (1)
	extra (1)
	extremely (1)
	eye (2)

	F
	fact (3)
	FAFSA (2)
	fail (1)
	fall (1)
	families (2)
	family (13)
	far (1)
	farther (1)
	fashion (1)
	fast (1)
	favorite (1)
	feel (9)
	feeling (1)
	feels (5)
	Felicia (6)
	fellow (2)
	felt (6)
	few (2)
	field (3)
	fighting (1)
	fights (1)
	figure (1)
	figured (1)
	filed (1)
	fill (1)
	Finally (1)
	financial (1)
	financials (1)
	find (5)
	finish (1)
	firmly (1)
	First (19)
	five (2)
	five-minute (1)
	fix (1)
	flyer (2)
	flying (1)
	focus (2)
	focused (1)
	folks (2)
	following (1)
	football (1)
	Force (1)
	form (1)
	forms (1)
	foundation (1)
	founding (1)
	four (5)
	fourth (3)
	frankly (1)
	freedom (2)
	Freire (55)
	Freire's (2)
	freshmen (1)
	friend (1)
	friends (4)
	front (4)
	frustrated (1)
	frustrating (1)
	fulfill (1)
	full (2)
	fun (1)
	function (1)
	fundraising (1)
	FURBUSH (2)
	Further (1)
	future (4)

	G
	gains (1)
	Gauger (1)
	general (2)
	generation (2)
	gets (2)
	getting (4)
	girls (1)
	give (2)
	given (1)
	glasses (1)
	goal (4)
	goals (3)
	God (6)
	goes (2)
	going (39)
	gone (1)
	Good (22)
	GPA (1)
	grade (18)
	graders (5)
	grades (6)
	graduate (6)
	graduated (1)
	graduating (2)
	graduation (3)
	grant (1)
	grateful (2)
	great (11)
	greatest (1)
	greatly (1)
	grow (3)
	growing (1)
	grown (6)
	growth (10)
	guys (2)
	gym (3)
	gymnasium (1)

	H
	hands (2)
	happen (3)
	happened (3)
	happening (1)
	happens (9)
	happy (13)
	hard (7)
	hardened (1)
	HARRINGTON (3)
	Harvard (1)
	hated (1)
	heads (2)
	hear (6)
	heard (8)
	hearing (17)
	heart (3)
	held (2)
	Hello (2)
	help (6)
	helped (1)
	helping (4)
	helps (1)
	herself (1)
	Hi (1)
	HICKEY (2)
	high (11)
	higher (1)
	highest (3)
	highlights (1)
	himself (2)
	hired (1)
	history (2)
	Hodgson (1)
	hold (1)
	home (11)
	homework (2)
	honor (2)
	hope (1)
	hopefully (1)
	hoping (1)
	horrible (1)
	hours (3)
	house (7)
	humanity (1)
	humbly (1)

	I
	idea (1)
	identify (1)
	imagined (1)
	impact (1)
	impactful (1)
	important (3)
	impose (1)
	improve (1)
	improved (1)
	Improvements (1)
	improving (1)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	income (1)
	incredible (1)
	incredibly (1)
	indicators (1)
	individual (1)
	informed (2)
	inner (1)
	innovative (1)
	inside (2)
	inspiring (1)
	instance (1)
	instruction (1)
	intend (1)
	interact (1)
	interested (1)
	interim (1)
	intervene (1)
	interventions (1)
	introduce (3)
	introvert (1)
	investigation (1)
	invite (1)
	inviting (2)
	involved (6)
	issues (1)

	J
	jackets (1)
	job (5)
	John (1)
	JOHNSON (2)
	Journal (1)
	joy (1)
	joys (2)
	junior (1)
	Justice (1)

	K
	keep (10)
	Kelly (1)
	kept (1)
	Kevin (3)
	key (1)
	kid (3)
	kids (25)
	kind (7)
	kindergarten (1)
	kinds (3)
	knowing (1)
	knows (2)

	L
	lab (2)
	labeled (1)
	labs (1)
	lady (1)
	LAIR (2)
	Laquan (2)
	last (7)
	late (1)
	Latinos (1)
	law (1)
	lead (1)
	leaders (1)
	leadership (6)
	learn (1)
	learning (6)
	leave (3)
	leaves (1)
	left (1)
	legacy (1)
	less (3)
	letter (1)
	level (2)
	levels (1)
	liberal (1)
	library (1)
	life (3)
	light (1)
	limit (1)
	listen (1)
	listening (3)
	literally (4)
	little (7)
	live (2)
	lives (2)
	location (5)
	long (5)
	look (1)
	looking (1)
	looks (1)
	LOPEZ (2)
	lot (6)
	lots (1)
	love (14)
	loves (4)
	loving (1)
	low (2)
	lower (1)
	lowest (1)
	lying (1)

	M
	mad (1)
	made (9)
	mail (1)
	make (10)
	makes (1)
	management (1)
	manner (1)
	many (11)
	marking (1)
	math (3)
	matter (4)
	may (3)
	maybe (3)
	mean (2)
	meaningful (2)
	means (4)
	measurement (1)
	measurements (1)
	mediation (5)
	mediator (1)
	mediators (3)
	medical (1)
	medication (7)
	medications (1)
	medicine (3)
	meet (1)
	meeting (4)
	meetings (1)
	meets (1)
	member (1)
	members (4)
	mentor (1)
	mentoring (1)
	merely (1)
	met (3)
	metrics (1)
	Mexico (1)
	Michelle (2)
	middle (1)
	might (1)
	Mike (1)
	mile (1)
	military (1)
	Mind (2)
	minute (1)
	missed (1)
	mission (5)
	model (2)
	modeled (1)
	mold (1)
	Mom (4)
	momentum (1)
	monetarily (1)
	month (1)
	more (10)
	morning (3)
	most (1)
	mother (4)
	Mount (1)
	move (1)
	moving (1)
	much (5)
	multi-racial (1)
	music (1)
	must (2)
	myself (2)

	N
	name (14)
	named (1)
	nap (1)
	Nate (1)
	National (1)
	nationalities (1)
	naturally (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (6)
	needed (5)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighborhoods (1)
	nervous (2)
	neurosurgeon (2)
	never (4)
	New (10)
	Newark (2)
	News (2)
	next (6)
	niece (4)
	night (3)
	nipped (1)
	non-traditional (1)
	non-violence (1)
	non-violent (1)
	None (1)
	norm (1)
	nothing (3)
	notice (2)
	notified (1)
	nowadays (1)
	number (2)
	numbers (2)

	O
	objective (1)
	obviously (1)
	occurs (1)
	odds (1)
	off (5)
	offer (3)
	offered (2)
	Office (1)
	officer (1)
	official (3)
	old (3)
	once (1)
	one (23)
	one-on-one (1)
	ones (1)
	only (12)
	open (14)
	opened (1)
	opening (2)
	operation (1)
	opportunity (6)
	option (1)
	options (1)
	organization (1)
	organizational (1)
	other (13)
	others (1)
	ourselves (2)
	out (9)
	out-of-school (1)
	outside (1)
	over (10)
	overall (3)
	oversight (1)
	own (3)

	P
	pamphlet (2)
	panel (1)
	Paolo (1)
	parent (3)
	parents (8)
	part (18)
	participants (1)
	participate (2)
	participating (1)
	particular (1)
	particularly (1)
	partnerships (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (1)
	passes (1)
	passion (1)
	passionate (1)
	past (4)
	path (1)
	patience (1)
	Paul (4)
	pause (1)
	paused (2)
	paving (1)
	peer (5)
	Pennsylvania (1)
	people (13)
	percentage (1)
	performing (1)
	perhaps (1)
	period (1)
	person (5)
	personal (6)
	personality (2)
	personally (2)
	perspective (1)
	phone (4)
	physical (1)
	place (8)
	placement (1)
	places (2)
	plan (1)
	planned (1)
	play (2)
	Pleasant (1)
	Please (8)
	pm (1)
	poetry (1)
	point (5)
	policies (1)
	portion (1)
	positive (2)
	possible (3)
	posted (1)
	pray (1)
	praying (1)
	prep (1)
	preparatory (3)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (2)
	preparing (1)
	present (1)
	president (2)
	Prestige (2)
	previously (1)
	pride (1)
	prioritize (1)
	privilege (2)
	problem (3)
	problems (1)
	proceed (1)
	Proceedings (1)
	process (4)
	production (1)
	productive (1)
	professional (1)
	program (7)
	progress (2)
	proud (5)
	provide (2)
	provided (3)
	provides (1)
	public (13)
	published (1)
	purposeful (1)
	pushed (2)
	put (1)

	Q
	question (1)
	questions (1)
	quick (1)

	R
	race (1)
	Ramirez (4)
	rate (1)
	reading (2)
	ready (1)
	real (4)
	realized (1)
	really (25)
	receive (1)
	received (4)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	recognize (2)
	recognizing (1)
	record (3)
	records (1)
	referred (1)
	reflect (1)
	reflecting (1)
	regularly (1)
	relationship (1)
	relationships (2)
	relentlessly (1)
	remarkable (2)
	remarks (2)
	remember (1)
	reminding (2)
	renew (1)
	renewal (7)
	renewed (1)
	repetitious (1)
	report (2)
	reporter (2)
	representation (1)
	representative (1)
	representatives (2)
	required (1)
	rescued (1)
	resident (1)
	resolve (1)
	resources (1)
	respect (1)
	responsible (1)
	results (2)
	review (1)
	reward (1)
	rewarded (1)
	REYNOLDS (2)
	ride (2)
	right (9)
	rigor (1)
	rigorous (1)
	robot (1)
	Robotics (1)
	RODRIGUEZ (2)
	roles (3)
	roll (1)
	room (2)
	routinely (1)
	runs (1)
	RUSHDAN (2)

	S
	safe (13)
	safety (4)
	said (24)
	same (2)
	sat (2)
	satisfaction (1)
	SATs (2)
	Saturday (1)
	saw (1)
	saying (4)
	scared (3)
	scholarship (1)
	School (122)
	school's (2)
	schools (8)
	science (2)
	scores (4)
	second (9)
	Secretary (4)
	seeing (1)
	seek (1)
	seeks (1)
	selection (1)
	senior (6)
	seniors (2)
	sense (3)
	sensitive (1)
	separates (1)
	September (2)
	sequential (1)
	serve (3)
	served (1)
	serving (1)
	set (1)
	seven (3)
	shape (1)
	sharing (3)
	sheet (1)
	shine (1)
	shining (1)
	shirt (1)
	short (2)
	shown (1)
	Shue (1)
	sign-up (1)
	signed (1)
	significant (1)
	simple (1)
	single (8)
	singling (1)
	sit (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	six (2)
	skeptical (1)
	skills (1)
	sleep (1)
	Smarter (3)
	sneakers (1)
	soccer (1)
	Society (1)
	solving (1)
	somebody (1)
	something (9)
	sometimes (2)
	somewhere (1)
	son (23)
	sort (3)
	sorts (1)
	space (1)
	speak (7)
	speaker (2)
	speaking (3)
	speaks (4)
	special (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spirit (1)
	sport (1)
	sports (2)
	spring (1)
	staff (7)
	stage (2)
	stand (2)
	standing (1)
	start (3)
	started (6)
	starting (1)
	State (16)
	state's (1)
	statement (1)
	statewide (1)
	stay (7)
	stayed (1)
	staying (3)
	stays (2)
	step (1)
	steps (4)
	still (2)
	stop (1)
	stories (4)
	story (5)
	straight (1)
	street (1)
	strong (2)
	struck (2)
	struggled (2)
	student (19)
	Student-led (1)
	students (52)
	study (1)
	styles (1)
	submit (1)
	succeed (2)
	success (4)
	successes (1)
	successful (2)
	sudden (1)
	suicide (1)
	summarize (1)
	summer (5)
	supplies (1)
	support (8)
	supported (1)
	supporting (2)
	supports (1)
	sure (1)
	surgery (1)
	surveys (1)
	suspension (1)
	swallowed (1)
	Sylvia (1)
	system (3)

	T
	T-shirt (1)
	taking (6)
	talk (9)
	talked (4)
	talking (4)
	talks (3)
	tardiness (1)
	taught (3)
	teach (1)
	teacher (11)
	teachers (27)
	teachers' (1)
	teaching (2)
	team (5)
	teamwork (1)
	term (1)
	terms (1)
	terrible (1)
	test (5)
	testimony (1)
	tests (1)
	thankful (3)
	thanks (2)
	their (26)
	themselves (3)
	therapist (1)
	therapy (1)
	there (20)
	they (75)
	thing (9)
	things (13)
	think (10)
	thinking (3)
	third (4)
	though (1)
	thought (1)
	thoughtful (1)
	three (3)
	thrilled (1)
	thrive (2)
	throughout (2)
	Thursday (1)
	tide (1)
	times (4)
	tired (1)
	today (8)
	today's (2)
	together (1)
	told (7)
	tolerance (3)
	tonight (6)
	took (4)
	top (1)
	tours (1)
	towards (2)
	track (5)
	trained (1)
	training (1)
	trajectory-shaping (1)
	transition (2)
	transitioning (1)
	traveling (1)
	tremendous (1)
	tremendously (1)
	tried (1)
	tries (1)
	trip (1)
	tripled (2)
	trouble (2)
	truly (6)
	trust (1)
	try (4)
	trying (3)
	turn (1)
	tutor (1)
	twice (1)
	two (10)

	U
	Uncle (1)
	uncles (1)
	under (1)
	understand (1)
	unfortunate (1)
	Unfortunately (1)
	uniform (1)
	unique (2)
	University (1)
	up (5)
	upset (1)
	urge (1)

	V
	valued (7)
	values (1)
	variety (2)
	various (1)
	Vinnie (2)
	visible (1)
	visit (1)
	visitation (2)
	voice (3)
	voices (4)
	volleyball (2)

	W
	wake (1)
	Wali (1)
	walk (3)
	WALKER (2)
	walking (2)
	walks (2)
	wanted (6)
	wanting (1)
	wants (8)
	watch (1)
	watching (1)
	way (6)
	ways (4)
	wear (1)
	website (2)
	week (2)
	weeks (2)
	weird (1)
	welcomed (1)
	welcoming (1)
	well-known (1)
	what's (2)
	whatever (4)
	whole (2)
	whose (1)
	WILLAUER (2)
	willing (1)
	Wilma (1)
	Wilmington (21)
	Wilmington's (1)
	wish (1)
	withdrawn (1)
	within (2)
	without (5)
	work (7)
	working (2)
	works (1)
	world (3)
	worry (2)
	worrying (1)
	worse (1)
	wow (2)
	write (1)
	written (2)

	Y
	year (26)
	years (11)
	yesterday (2)
	yoga (1)
	young (2)
	yourself (7)

	Z
	Zach (9)
	Zach's (1)
	Zachary (1)
	zero (2)
	zombie (2)



